
bo Line Corporation

April 5, 2017

Licensing and Rail Division
North Dakota Piiblic Service Commission

State Capitol Building
600 E. Boulevard Ave. Dept 408

Bismarck, ND 58505-0480

Dear Sir/Madam;

-

M © 1 11¥ 1 rj\
1

MAY 1 1 2017

north DAKUIA
PUBLIC SbRVlCE COMMISSION _

Enclosed please find Soo Line Corporation's 2016 R-1 report to the
Surface Transportation Board as well as the North Dakota State Report.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours very truly,

John Tiadenthin

Vice President Finance

BN

Enclosures

501 Marquette Avenue / Minneapolis, MN 55402

john
Text Box
1    RR-17-187    Filed 05/11/2017     Pages: 122
        2016 Railroad Annual Report 
        Soo Line Railroad Company
        John Ladenthin, VP, Finance



SOO LINE CORPORATION

941 REVENUE FREIGHT ORGINIATING AND TERMINATING IN THE STATE

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

YEAR 2016

Revenue Freight Revenue Freight

Originating on Terminating on

Respondents Road Respondents Road

within t ie State within the State

Number of Number of Number of Number of

Code No. Commodity Carloads Tons Carloads Tons

1 FARM PRODUCTS 55,034 5,562,202 2,278 222,785

8 FOREST PRODUCTS

9 FRESH FISH AND OTHER

10 METALIC ORES

11 COAL 2,749 274,850 0 0

13 CRUDE PETROLEUM, NATU 14,638 1,461,511 (3) (123)

14 NONMETALLIC MINERALS, 50 3,744 5,628 627,030

19 ORDNANCE AND ACCESSOR

20 FOOD AND KINDRED PROD 9,402 950,207 99 10,131

21 TOBACCO PRODUCTS

22 BASIC TEXTILES

23 APPAREL & OTHER FINIS

24 LUMBER AND WOOD PRODU (1) (83) 307 30,776

25 FURNITURE AND FIXTURE

26 PULP, PAPER AND ALLIE

27 PRINTED MATTER

28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED 5,905 554,903 5,634 487,401

29 PETROLEUM AND COAL PR 3,624 307,153 447 32,172

30 RUBBER AND MISCELLANE 0 0

31 LEATHER AND LEATHER P

32 STONE, CLAY AND GLASS 10 1,089 2,574 282,215

33 PRIMARY METAL PRODUCT 360 32,224

34 FABR. METAL PRODUCTS, 1 95

35 MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELE 1 1

36 ELECTRICAL MACHINERY,

37 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPM 158 6,372 334 11,909

38 INSTRUMENTS, PHOTO &

39 MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCT

40 WASTE AND SCRAP MATER 2,310 239,673 26 2,575

41 MISCELLANEOUS FREIGHT 1 82 2 154

42 CONTAINERS, SHIPPING, 1 1

43 HANDLING OF U.S. MAIL

44 FREIGHT FORWARDER TRA

45 SHIPPER ASSOCIATION 0

46 MISC MIXED SHIPMENTS, 1 21

TOTAL CARLOAD TRAFFIC 93,882 9,361,724 17,689 1,739,345



SOO LINE CORPORATION NORTH DAKOTA 2016

SC-210 RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES EARNED WITHIN THE STATE

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Line CLASS OF RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES

No. (a)

ORDINARY ITEMS OPERATING INCOME

Railway Operating Income

REVENUES EARNED WITHIN THE STATE

INTRASTATE INTERSTATE

TRAFFIC TRAFFIC

(b) (c)
TOTAL

(d)

1 (101) Freight $75,586 $164,262 $239,848

2 (102) Passenger ~ ~ ~

3 (103) Passenger Related - ~ ~

4 (104) Switching ~
707 707

5 (105) Water Transfers ~ ~ ~

6 (106) Demurrage 2,825 ~
2,825

7 (110) Incidental ~ ~ ~

8 (121) Joint Facility-Credit ~ ~ ~

9 (122) Joint Facility-Debit ~ ~ ~

10 (501) Railway Operating Revenues
(Exclusive of transfers from
Government Authorities) 78,411 164,969 243,380

11 (502) Railway Operating Revenues-
Transfers from Government

Authorities for current

operations
12 (503) Railway Operating Revenues-

Amortization of deferred

transfers from Government

Authorities

13 Total Railway Operating
Revenues (lines 10-12)

Revenue distributed through use of a mileage prorate.

$78,411 $164,969 $243,380
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SOO LINE CORPORATION

SC-931. STATISTICS OF RAIL-LINE OPERATIONS - WITHIN THE STATE

Item

(a)

Freight
Trains

(b)

Average mileage of road operated 530

TRAIN-MILES

Diesel Locomotives 1,381,007

Other Locomotives

Total Locomotives 1,381,007

Motorcars

Total train-miles 1,381,007

LOCOMOTIVE UNIT-MILES

Road service 2,923,385

Train Switching 312,218
Yard Sw/itching 16,914

Total locomotive unit-miles 3,252,517

CAR-MILES (Thousands)

Total motor car-miles

Loaded freight cars (railroad owned) 39,189
Loaded freight cars (private line) 18,396
Empty freight cars (railroad owned) 33,194
Empty freight cars (private line) 30,840
Caboose 1

Total freight car-miles (lines 12,13,14,15 & 16) 121,620
Passenger coaches
Combination passenger cars (passengers, baggage, etc)
Sleeping and parlor cars
Dining, grill and tavem cars
Head-end cars

Total (lines 18,19,20,21 & 22)
Business cars

Crew cars (other than caboose)
Grand total car-miles (lines 11,17,23,24 & 25)

GROSS TON-MILES & TRAIN-HOURS IN ROAD SERVICE

Gross ton-miles of locomotives & tenders (thousands)
Gross ton-miles of freight cars, contents, & cabooses (thousands)
Gross ton-miles of passenger-train cars & contents (thousands)
Train-hours - Road Service

REVENUE & NONREVENUE FREIGHT TRAFFIC

Tons of revenue freight
Tons of nonrevenue freight
Total tons revenue & nonrevenue freight
Ton-miles - Revenue freight in road service (thousands)
Ton-miles - Revenue freight In lake transfer service (thousands)

Total ton-miles - Revenue freight (thousands)
Ton-miles - Nonrevenue freight in road service (thousands)
Ton-miles - Nonrevenue freight In lake transfer service (thousands)

Total ton-miles - Nonrevenue freight (thousands)
Net ton-miles of freight - Revenue & nonrevenue (thousands)

REVENUE PASSENGER TRAFFIC

Passengers carried - Total
Passenger-miles - Total

TRAIN-MILES WORK TRAINS

Locomotives

Motorcars

Total

Loaded freight cars 18,396
Empty freight cars 30,840
Sum of loaded & empty 49,236

297

121,917

594,745

11,252,823

51,587

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

Passenger
Trains

(c)

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

NORTH DAKOTA 2016

Total

Transportation
Service

(d)

530

1,381,007

1,381,007

1,381,007

2,923,385

312,218

16,914

3,252,517

39,189

18,396

33,194

30,840

1

121,620

297

121,917

594,745

11,252,823

51,587

24,453,267

146,377

24,599,644

6,000,103

6,000,103

39,915

39,915

6,040,018

6,077

6,077

18,396
30,840

49,236



SC-16 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2C

SOO LINE CORPORATION

SC-700. MILEAGE OPERATED AT CLOSE OF YEAR - WITHIN THE STATE

Running Tracks, Passing Tracks, Cross-Overs, Etc.

Miles of

Miles of passing
Proportion Miles of all other tracks Miles of way Miles of yard

Line owned or leased second main main crossovers switching switching
No. Cl. by respondent Miles of road track tracks turnouts tracks tracks Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) {f) (g) (h) (I)

1 1 100% 501 0 0 73 33 16 623

2

3 J-1 50% ...... 0

4

5 5 29 ----- 29

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57 Total 530 0 0 73 33 16 652

Note: Conforms to ICC R-1 Schedule 700

NORTH DAKOTA 2016
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Annual Report
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120 SOUTH 6^ STREET
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Correct name and address if different than shown

Full name and address of reporting carrier

(Use mailing label on original, copy in full on duplicate)
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Surface Transportation Board
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NOTICE

1. This report isrequired for every class I railroad operating within the United States. Three copies ofthis Annual
Report should becompleted. Two of thecopies mustbe filed with the Surface Transportation Board, Office of
Economics, Environmental Analysis, and Administration, 395 EStreet, S.W. Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20423, by
March 31 ofthe year following that for which the report ismade. One copy should beretained bythe carrier.

2.Every inquiry must bedefinitely answered. Where theword "none" truly and completely states thefact, it should be
given as theanswer. If any inquiry is inapplicable, thewords "not applicable" should beused.

3. Wherever thespace provided inthe schedules in insufficient to permit a full and complete statement ofthe
requested information, inserts should be prepared andappropriately identified bythe number of the schedule.

4.All entries should bemade ina permanent black inkortyped. Those ofa contrary character must be indicated in
parenthesis. Items ofanunusual character must beindicated by appropriate symbols and explained infootnotes.

5.Money items, except averages, throughout the annual report form should beshown inthousands ofdollars adjusted
toaccord with footings. Totals for amounts reported insubsidiary accounts included insupporting schedules must be
inagreement with related primary accounts. Forpurposes of rounding, amounts of $500 butless than $1,000 should
be raised to the nearest thousand dollars, and amounts of less than $500 should be lowered.

6. Except where the context clearly indicates someothermeaning, the following terms whenusedin this Formhave
the following meanings;

(a) Board means Surface Transportation Board.

(b) Respondent means the person or corporation in whose behalfthe report is made.

(c)Year means theyear ended December 31 forwhich thereport is being made.

(d) Close ofthe Year means the close ofbusiness on December 31 for the year inwhich the report isbeing made.
Ifthe report ismade for a shorter period than one year, it means the close oftheperiod covered by the report.

(e) Beginning ofthe Year means the beginning ofbusiness on January 1ofthe year for which the report isbeing
made. Ifthereport ismade for a shorter period than one year, itmeans thebeginning ofthat period.

(f) Preceding Year means the year ended December 31 ofthe year preceding the year for which the report ismade.

(g) The Uniform System of Accounts for RailroadCompanies meansthe systemof accounts in Part 1201 of Title
49, Code ofFederal Regulations, as amended.

7.The ICC Termination Act of 1995 abolished theInterstate Commerce Commission and replaced itwith theSurface
Transportation Board. Any references to the Interstate Commerce Commission or Commission contained in this
report refer to the Surface Transportation Board.

8.Any references to the Bureau ofAccounts orthe Office ofEconomics contained inthis report refer to theOffice of
Economics, Environmental Analysis, and Administration oftheSurface Transportation Board.

For Index, See Back ofForm
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ANNUAL REPORT

OF

SOO LINE CORPORATION

TO THE

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

FOR THE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Name, official title, telephone number, andoffice address ofofficer incharge of correspondence with theBoard regarding this
report:

(Name) JOHN LADENTHIN

(Telephone number)

(Office address)

Railroad Annual Report R-1

(Title) VP FINANCE

(612) 851-5629

(area code) (telephone number)

120 SOUTH 6TH STREET, 7TH FLOOR, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

(street and number, city, state, and zip code)
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016
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SPECIAL NOTICE

Docket No. 38559, Railroad Classification Index, (ICC served January 20, 1983), modified the reporting requirements for Class II, Class II,
andSwitching andTerminal Companies. These carriers will notify theBoard only if thecalculation results ina different revenue level thanits
current classification.

The darkborders on the schedules represent datathatarecaptured bytheBoard.

Supplemental Information about the Annual Report (R-1)

Thefollowing information isprovided inCompliance with 0MBrequirements and pursuant to thePaperwork Reduction Actof 1995, 44
U.S.C. Sections 3501-3519 (PRA):

This information collection ismandatory pursuant to49U.S.C. Section 11145. The estimated hour burden forfiling this report isestimated at
nomore than 800 hours. Information inthe Annual Reports isused tomonitor and assess railroad industry growth, financial stability, traffic,
andoperations andto identify industry changes thatmay affect national transportation policy. Inaddition, theBoard uses datafrom these
reports tomore effectively carry outitsregulatory responsibilities, such asacting onrailroad requests for authority toengage inBoard
regulated financial transactions (for example, mergers, acquisitions ofcontrol, consolidations and abandonments); developing the Uniform
Rail Costing System (URCS); conducting rail revenue adequacy proceedings; developing rail cost adjustment factors; and conducting
investigations and rulemakings. The information inthis report isordinarily maintained by the agency inhard copy for 10 years, after which it
istransferred tothe National Archives, where it ismaintained asa permanent record. Inaddition, some ofthis information isposted on the
Board's website, where itmay remain indefinitely. All information collected through thisreport isavailable to thepublic. Under thePRA, a
federal agency may not conduct orsponsor, and a person isnot required torespond to, nor shall a person besubject toa penalty for failure to
comply with, a collection ofinformation unless itdisplays a currently valid OMB control number. Comments and questions about this
collection (2140-0009) should bedirected toPaperwork Reduction Officer, Surface Transportation Board, 395 EStreet SW, Washington, DC
20423-0001.

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

A. SCHEDULES OMITTED BY RESPONDENT

1. Therespondent, at itsoption, may omitpages from this report provided thereis nothing to report or the schedules arenotapplicable.
2. Showthe pages excluded, as well as the schedule number and title in the space provided below.
3. If no schedules were omitted, indicate "NONE."

Schedule No. Title

NONE

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

B. IDENTITV OF RESPONDENT

Answers to thequestions asked should bemade inMl,without reference todata retumed onthecorresponding page ofprevious reports. In
case any changes ofthenature referred tounder Inquiry 4onthis page have taken place during theyear covered bythis report, they should be
explained infull detail.
1. Give theexact name oftherespondent infull. Use thewords "The" and"Company" only when they areparts of thecorporate name. BecareM

todistinguish between railroadandrailway. Thecorporate name should begiven uniformly throughout thereport, notably onthecover, onthetitle
page, andinthe"Verification." Ifthereport ismade byreceivers, trustees, a committee ofbondholders, orindividuals otherwise inpossession of
theproperty, statenames andfacts with precision. If thereport is fora consolidated group, pursuant to Special Permission fi'om theBoard,
indicate suchfact on line 1belowandlist theconsolidated groupon page4.
2. If incorporated under a special charter, give date ofpassage oftheact; ifunder a general law, give date offiling certificate oforganization; if a

reorganization has been effected, give date ofreorganization. Ifa receivership orother trust, also give date when such receivership orother
possession began. If a partnership, givedateof formation andalsonames in Ml of present partners.
3. State theoccasion forthereorgamzation, whether byreason of foreclosure ofmortgage orotherwise, according tothefact. Give dateof

organization of original corporation andreferto lawsunderwhichorganized.

1. Exact Name of common carrier making this report:
Soo Line Corporation

Note: Above respondent is reported as a consolidated unit with all of the companies listed on page 4 and referred to in this
report as SOO

2. Date of incorporation: February 4,1983
3 Under laws ofwhat Government, State, orTerritory organized? Ifmore than one, name all. If inbankruptcy, give court ofjurisdiction anddates

of beginning of receivershipand of appointment of receiversor trustees:
Incorporated under the Minnesotastatutes, Chapter 302A.

4. Iftherespondent was reorganized during theyear, involved ina consolidation ormerger, orconducted itsbusiness under a different name, give
Ml particulars: Thecompany markets itself with itsCanadian affiliate asCanadian Pacific (CP)

STOCKHOLDERS' REPORTS

5. Therespondent is required tosend theOffice ofEconomic andEnvironmental Analysis, immediately upon preparation, twocopies ofitslatest
annual report to stockholders.

Check appropriate box:

[ ] Two copies are attached to this report.

[ ] Two copies will be submitted on:

(date)
[ X ] No annual report to stockholders is prepared.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

C. VOTING POWERS AND ELECTIONS

State the par value of each share of stock: Common $ 0.01
preferred $ N/A per share, debenture stock $ N/A per share.

per share, first preferred $ N/A per share, second

2. State whether or not each share of stock has the right to one vote. If not, give full particulars in a footnote
Common Shares: Yes

Preferred Shares: No

3. Are voting rights proportional to holdings: Yes
If no, state in a footnote the relation between holdings and corresponding voting rights.

4. Arevoting rights attached to anysecurities otherthanstocks No . Ifyes,namein a footnote eachsecurity, otherthanstock,
to which voting rights areattached (asof theclose of theyear), andstatein detail therelation between holdings andcorresponding
voting rights, indicating whether voting rights are actual or contingent, and if contingent, showing the contingency.

5. Hasanyclassor issueof securities anyspecial privileges in the election of directors, trustees, or managers, or in the
determination of corporate action byanymethod No . Ifyes,describe fully in a footnote eachsuchclassor issueand givea
succinct statement showing clearly the character and extent of such privileges.

6. Givethe dateof the latestclosingof the stockbook prior to the actualfilingof this report,and state the purposeof suchclosing
Stock books not closed, last compiled prior to April 9,1990.

7. Statethe totalvotingpowerof all security holdersof the respondent at the dateof suchclosingif withinone yearof the date of
such filing; if not, state as of the close of the year 2,100 votes as of (date) December 31, 2016.

8. State the total number of stockholders of record as of the date shown in answer to inquiry No. 7: One (I) stockholder.

9. Givethe namesof the 30 securityholdersof the respondentwho, at the date of the latest closing of the stock book or
compilation of the listof stockholders of therespondent (if within oneyearpriorto theactualfilingof this report), hadthe highest
voting powers in the respondent, showing foreach,his or heraddress, the number of voteshe or she would havehada rightto caston
that date hada meeting then beenin order,and the classification of the numberof votesto whichhe or she wasentitled, withrespect
to securities heldbyhimor her,suchsecurities beingclassified as common stock, second preferred stock, firstpreferred stock, and
othersecurities (statingin a footnote the namesof suchother securities, if any). If anysuch holderheld in trust, give(in a
footnote) theparticulars of the trust. In thecaseof votingtrustagreements, giveas supplemental information the names and
addresses of the 30 largestholdersof the votingtrust certificates and the amountof their individual holdings. If the stock
book was not closed or the list ofstockholders compiled withinsuch year, show such 30 security holders as of
the close ofthe year.

Number of yotes

Number of votes, classified with
respect to securities on

which based

to which Stock

Line security holder Class A Preferred Line

No. Name of security holder Address of security holder was entitled Common Second First No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 CP lUSI 120 S 6th Street 2.100 2.100 N/A N/A 1

2 Holding Comoration Suite 1000. Minneanolis 2

3 MN, 55402 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30
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4a Road Initials; SOO Year: 2016

C. VOTING POWERS AND ELECTIONS - Continued

10. Statethetotal number ofvotes castat thelatest general meeting fortheelection of directors of the respondent: 2,100votes cast.

11. Give the date of such meeting: May 05,2016

12. Give the place of such meeting: N/A*

* This was an Action in Writing by soleshareholder in lieu of a Meeting.

NOTES AND REMARKS

The consolidated financial statementsand supportingschedules of SOO included in this annual report includes the following companies:

Soo Line Corporation
Soo Line Railroad Company (SLRR)
Soo System Radio Communications Corporation
Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corporation (DME)
Wyoming Dakota Railroad Properties, Inc.
Soo Line Holding Company
Delaware and Hudson Railway Company, Inc. (DH)
Wilkes Barre Connecting Railroad Company
Northern Coal and Iron Company
Albany & Vermont Railroad Company
Saratoga & Schenectady Railroad Company
CPR Locomotive Equity Company
Soo Green Holding LLC
Canadian Pacific PTC LLC
CPR US Inc.

Railroad Annual Report R-1

I



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

This page intentionally left blank.

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - ASSETS *

(Dollars in Thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account Title

(a)

Balance at

close ofyear

(b)

Balance at

beginning of year

(c)

Line

No.

Current Assets

1 701 Cash 45,759 105,064 1
2 702 Temporary Cash Investments 0 0 2
3 703 Special Deposits 0 0 3

4 704

Accounts Receivable

- Loan and Notes 0 0 4
5 705 - Interline and Other Balances 7,401 11,794 5
6 706 - Customers 89,864 96,809 6
7 707 - Other 29,069 37,914 7
8 709, 708 - Accrued Accounts Receivables 24,742 30,869 8
9 708.5 - Receivables from Affiliated Companies 563,255 562,866 9
10 709.5 - Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts (28,462) (27,736) 10
11 710,711,714 Working Funds, Prepayments & Deferred Income Tax Debits 24,988 8,779 11
12 712 Materials and Supplies 24,120 23,717 12

13 713,713.5,713.6 Other Current Assets 1,263 851 13

14 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 781,999 850,927 14

Other Assets

15 715,716,717 Special Funds 0 0 15
16 721,721.5 Investments and Advances Affiliated Companies

(Schedule 310 and 31 OA) 345,909 334,317 16
17 722,723 Other Investments and Advances 0 0 17
18 737, 738 Property Used in Other than Carrier Operation

(less Depreciation) $ 0 5,450 7,392 18
19 739, 741 Other Assets 154,395 151,981 19
20 743 Other Deferred Debits 5,512 8,036 20
21 744 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Debits 0 5 21

22 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 511,266 501,731 22

Road and Equipment

23 731,732 Road (Schedule 330) L-30 Col. h & b 4,016,484 3,826,716 23
24 731,732 Equipment (Schedule 330)^ L-39 Col. h & b 1,037,932 1,001,295 24
25 731,732 Unallocated Items 214,320 239,509 25

26

733, 735 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization
(Schedules 335,342, 351) (1,113,399) (1,039,079) 26

27 NET ROAD AND EOUIPMENT 4,155,337 4,028,441 27

28 TOTAL ASSETS 5,448,602 5,381,099 28

NOTES AND REMARKS

See additional notes to fmaneial statements on pages 7-15
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY •
(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account Title

(a)

Balance at

close ofyear

(b)

Balance at

beginning ofyear

(c)

Line

No.

29 751

Current Liabilities

Loans and Notes Payable 0 0 29

30 752 Accoimts Payable: Interline and Other Balances 1,100 2,341 30

31 753 Audited Accounts and Wages 46,730 40,479 31

32 754 Other Accounts Payable '523 302 32

33 755,756 Interest and Dividends Pavable 1,446 1,600 33

34 757 Pavables to Affiliated Companies 135,617 505,012 34

35 759 Accrued Accounts Pavable 112,495 124,075 35

36 760, 761,
761.5, 762 Taxes Accrued 31,097 8,818

36

37 763,763.5, 763.6 Other Current Liabilities 11,016 13,094 37

38 764 Equipment Obligations and Other Long-Term Debt
due Within One Year 94 4,553

38

39 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 340,118 700,274 39

40

765,767

Non-Current Liabilities

Funded Debt Unmatured 750 844

40

41 766 Equipment Obligations 41,457 41,386 41

42 766.5 Capitalized Lease Obligations 0 0 42

43 768 Debt in Default 0 0 43

44 769 Accounts Payable: Affiliated Companies 1,678,600 1,278,607 44

45 770.1,770.2 Unamortized Debt Premium 0 0 45

46 781 Interest in Default 0 0 46

47 783 Deferred Reyenues-Transfers from Government Authorities 26,907 27,803 47

48 786 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Credits 1,247,656 1,173,997 48

49 771, 772, 774,
775, 782, 784 Other Long-Term Liabilities and Deferred Credits 148,516 146,922

49

50 TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 3,143,886 2,669,559 50

51

791, 792

Shareholders' Equity

Total Capital Stock 0 0

51

52 Common Stock 0 0 52

53 793 Preferred Stock 0 0 53

54 Discount on Capital Stock 0 0 54

55 794, 795 Additional Capital 968,490 966,955 55

56

797

Retained Earnings:
Appropriated 0 0

56

57 798 Unappropriated (Schedule 220) 1,035,534 1,044,311 57

58 798.5 Less Treasurv Stock 0 0 58

59 799 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or (Loss) (39,429) 0 59

60 1,964,595 2,011,266 60

61 Noncontrolling interest 3 0 61

62 Total Equitv (Lines 60 + 61) 1,964,598 2,011,266 62

63 TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 5,448,602 5,381,099 63

NOTES AND REMARKS

* Schedule was prepared tocomply with EP720 changes effective asof01-01-2016 ona prospective basis. Balances atbeginning ofyear andpreceding year
were not restated per aeencv inauirv received 03-07-2017.

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES

(Dollars in thousands)

Thenotes listedbelow areprovided to disclose supplementary information on matters which havean important effect onthe
financial condition ofthecarrier. Thecarrier shall give theparticulars called forherein andwhere there isnothing to report,
insert theword "none", andinaddition thereto shall enter inseparate notes with suitable particulars other matters involving
material amounts ofthecharacter commonly disclosed in fmancial statements under generally accepted accounting principles,
except as showninotherschedules. Thisincludes statements explaining (1) service interruption insurance policies andindicating
the amountof indemnity to whichrespondent willbe entitledfor work stoppage lossesand the maximumamoimtof additional
premium respondent may beobligated topayintheevent such losses aresustained byother railroads; (2)particulars concerning
obligations for stock purchase options grantedto officersand employees; and (3) what entries have been made for net income or
retainedincomerestrictedunder provisions of mortgagesand otherarrangements.

Amoimt (estimated, if necessary) ofnet income or retained income which hasto be provided forcapital expendi
tures,and for sinkingfunds,pursuantto provisions of reorganization plans,mortgages, deedsof trust,or other
contracts: $ N/A

Estimatedamountof futureearnings whichcan be realized beforepayingFederalincometaxesbecauseof unused
andavailable netoperating losscarryover onJanuary 1 of theyearfollowing that forwhichthe reportis made:
See Schedule 450 Footnotes, Page 64.

(a) Explain the procedure in accounting for pension funds andrecording in theaccounts thecurrentandpastservice
pensioncosts,indicating whetheror not consistent withthe prioryear: See Note 10 on Pages 9,10,11 and 12.

(b) Stateamount, if any, representingthe excessof the actuarially computedvalueof vestedbenefitsover the totalof
the pension fund: See Note 10 on Pages 9,10,11 and 12.

(c) Is any part of pension plan funded? Specify: Yes X No

(i) If fundingis by insurance, givenameof insuringcompany N/A

If funding is bytrustagent, listtrustee(s) U.S. Bank National Association for definedbenefitplans.
Wells Fargo & Company for defined contribution plan.

Dateof trustagreement or latestamendment: Managementdefinedbenefitplan effective January 1,1976;
UTUdefinedbenefitpension plan effective January 1,2006; and definedcontribution plan effective July 1,2010.
If respondentis afiShated in any way with the trustee(s),explainaffiliation N/A

(d) Listaffiliated companies which areincluded inthepension planfunding agreement anddescribe basis forallocating
charges under the agreement. N/A

(e) (i) Is anypartof thepension plan fund invested in stock orother securities oftherespondent oranyofits
affiliates? SpeciQi: Yes No X

If yes, give number of the shares for each class of stock or other security N/A

(ii) Are votingrightsattached to any securities held by the pensionplan? Specify: Yes X No

If yes, who determines how stock is voted? Investment Manager

4. Statewhether a segregated political fundhasbeenestablished as provided bythe Federal Election Campaign Actof
1971 (18 U.S.C. 610): Yes No X

5. (a) Theamount of employers contribution to employee stockownership plans forthecurrent yearwas: $ 474

(b) Theamount of investment taxcredit usedto reduce current income taxexpense resulting from contributions to
qualified employee stock ownershipplans for the current year was: $ N/A

6. In reference toDocket No.37465, specify thetotalamount of business entertainment expenditures charged to the
non-operating expense account: $ N/A

Continued on followingpage
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Road Initials: SOO Year; 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

Giveparticulars withrespect to contingent assets andliabilities at the closeof theyear, in accordance with
instructions 5-6in the Uniform System of Accounts forRailroad Companies, that are not reflected in the amounts
of the respondent.

Disclose the nature and amount of contingency that is material.

Examples ofcontingent liabilities areitems which may become obligations asa result ofpending orthreatened
litigation, assessments orpossible assessments ofadditional taxes andagreements orobligations torepurchase
securities orproperty. Additional pages may beadded if more space is needed. (Explain and/or reference tothe
following pages.)

See Footnote 9 on Page 9.

(a) Changes in Valuation Accounts.

N/A

Marketable Equity Securities. N/A

Cost Market

Dr(Cr)

to Income

Dr (Cr) to
Stockholders

Equity

(Current Yr.) Current Portfolio None N/A

as of II Noncurrent Portfolio N/A $ None

(Previous Yr.) Current Portfolio N/A N/A

as of / / Noncurrent Portfolio N/A N/A

(b) At12/31/16, gross unrealized gains and losses pertaining tomarketable equity securities were asfollows;

Gains Losses

Current $ - $ -

Noncurrent - -

(c) A netunrealized gain(loss)of$ - on thesaleof marketable equity securities wasincluded in net income for
(year). The costofsecurities wasbased onthe - (method) costofalltheshares ofeach

security held at time of sale.

Significant netrealized andnetunrealized gains andlosses arising after date of thefinancial statements butprior
to thefiling, applicable to marketable equity securities owned at balance sheetdateshallbedisclosed below:

NOTE: / / (date) Balancesheet date of reportedyearunlessspecifiedas previousyear.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Under therequirements of theFederal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation andLiability Actof 1980
("Superfimd") andcomparable statelaws,SOOis potentially hablefor the cleanup costsof various contaminated sites
identified bytheU.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and comparable state agencies. SOO hasbeen orcould benotified by
theEPAandstateagencies thatit isa Potentially Responsible Party("PRP") forstudy andcleanup costsat certain sites.
In some of these instances, SOOis one of numerous PRP's. In certain cases, future environmental-related
expenditures cannotbe quantified dueto the uncertainty of the cleanupstandards, methodsto be used,and the numberof
otherPRP'sinvolved. SOObeheves its December 31,2016undiscoimted accruals areadequate to coverknown liabilities which are
probable and estimable.

PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

SOO participates ina noncontributory defined benefit pension plan. Eligible participants include substantially allSLRR andDH employees
who hadanemployment relationship with SLRR orDH prior toJuly 1,2010 andwere notcovered bya collective bargaining agreement.
Benefits arebased onfinal average payandyears ofservice. Benefits arefunded bySLRR andDH contributions, ona proportional basis,
andplanearnings areconsistent with funding requirements offederal lawandregulations. Planassets consist principally ofa domestic
stocks, fixed income securities and an international stock flmd.

SLRR hasa noncontributory defined benefit pension planforehgible United Transportation Union ("UTU") employees
who elected a buyout ofcertain compensation based work rule payments asofDecember 31,1995. Under terms oftheplan,
uponretirement, eligible employees mayelectpayments ineithera lump sumoranaimuity. Payment is basedonthe
ehgible employee's total Armual Benefit Credits when they terminate employment with SLRR oritsaffiliates. Benefits arefunded by
SLRR contributions andplanearnings areconsistent with minimum funding requirements offederal lawandregulations. Plan
assets consist principally ofcash and receivables, mutual funds and fixed income securities.
Theplan's lastparticipating active employee retired in2016, leaving onesmall monthly pension astheplan's only remaining benefit
obligation. SLRR haselected toterminate thisplan effective December 31,2016 andexpects to settle allremaining benefits in2017.

SLRR andDHprovide certain postretirement benefits otherthanpension consisting ofmajor medical coverage to age65andlifeinsurance,
both based onageandservice requirements, under two distinct plans. Under one plan, eligible participants include substantially allSLRR and
DHemployees whohadan employment relationship with SLRR orDHprior to August 1,2005 andarenototherwise covered bya collective
bargaining agreement. SLRR, as plansponsor, contracts individually witha third-party administrator. Referto thetabularinformation below
foradditional disclosiu'e information. Thesecond plan covers essentially allSLRR andDH employees who arecovered bya collective
bargaining agreement. These benefits areadministered bymulti-employer administrator and therefore SLRR and DH recognize asnet
benefit retirement costtherequired contributions fortheperiod. This costin2016 and2015 was $3,010 and$3,086, respectively.

SOO began providing a non-elective, noncontributory defined contribution pension planforcertain employees effective July1,2010. Persons
eligible forthis plan include all SLRR and DH employees hired into salaried positions after July 1,2010 who arenotcurrently participants in
thedefined benefit plan; allDME employees who were salaried employees asofJuly 1,2010; andallDME employees hired into a
salaried position afterJuly 1,2010. SOO will make anannual contribution totheplan based onapercentage oftheemployee's eligible
compensation. The plan assets are managedby the investmentmanager.

SOO previously adopted therecognition anddisclosure requirements ofASC 715 and958(previously SPAS No. 158). Thefollowing
illustratesthe status of each of thesebenefitplans as of December31 financialstatementdate.

A reconciliation of the changes in benefit obligations and fair value of assets of SOO's plans is as follows:

Defined Benefit

Pension Plan

UTU

Pension Plan

Postretirement

Other Than Pension

Benefit Plans

Change in Benefit Obligation 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Benefit obhgation at beginning of year $178,948 $185,986 $100 $460 $13,630 $16,215
Service cost 1,220 1,776 4 6 197 214
Interest cost 6,962 6,789 3 6 497 496

Participant contributions 0 0 0 0 350 401

Actuarial loss (gain) 1,913 (5,230) 15 (5) 1,140 (1,342)
Plan amendment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Benefits paid (10,867) (10,373) (106) (367) (2,070) (2,354)
Benefit obligation at end ofyear $178,176 $178,948 $16 $100 $13,744 $13,630
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)
Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Change in Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginningof year $131,875 $146,042 $149 $570 $0 $0

0Actual return (loss) on plan assets 13,283 (3,794) (16) (54) 0

Participant contributions 0 0 0 0 350 401

Employercontribution 0 0 0 0 1,720 1,953

Benefits paid (10,867) (10,373) (106) (367) (2,070) (2,354)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $134,291 $131,875 $27 $149 $0 $0

Funded status at end of year ($43,885) ($47,073) $11 $49 ($13.744)

Amounts recognized inSOO'sComparative Statementof Financial Position consists of:

Noncurrent assets $0 $0 $11 $49 $0 $0

Accrued benefit cost 0 0 0 0 (1,187) (1,354)

Noncurrent liabilities (43,885) (47,073) 0 0 (12,557) (12,276)

Deferred tax benefit (Liability) 23,667 26,355 (13) (14) (465) (720)

Accumulated other comprehensive (income) loss 38,811 43,700 (22) (22) (763) (1,195)

Net amount recognized $18,593 $22,982 ($24) $13 ($14.972) ($15.545)

Amounts recognized in SOO'saccumulated other comprehensive income (pre-tax)consistof:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Net loss (gain) $63,828 $71,725 ($35) ($36) ($1,487) ($2,712)

Prior service cost (credit) (1,350) (1,670) 0 0 259 797

$62,478 $70,055 ($35) ($36) ($1.228)

The SOO plans hadaccumulated benefit obligations inexcess ofplanassets as follows as ofDecember 31in therespective year:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Projected benefit obligation $178,176 $178,948 $16 $100 N/A N/A

Accumulated benefit obhgation 171,763 170,237 16 100 N/A N/A

Fair value of plan assets 134,291 131,875 27 149 N/A N/A

Weighted average assumptions used for period end liability

Discount rate 3.87% 4.02% 3.36% 2.22% 3.75% 3.85%

Rate of compensation increase 3.75% 3.75% N/A N/A N/A N/A

The expectedlong-term rate of return is generallybasec onthepension plan's asset mix, assumptions ofequity returns based onhistorical
long-term returns onasset categories, expectations for inflation, and estimates ofthe impact ofactive management ofthe assets.
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11 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Components of SOO's net periodicbenefitcostand amountsrecognized in other comprehensive income:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Net periodic benefit cost
Service cost $1,220 $1,776 $4 $6 $197 $214
Interest cost 6,962 6,789 3 6 497 496
Expected return on plan assets (8,991) (10,076) 31 11 0 0
Amortization of loss (gain) 5,518 5,794 (1) (46) (85) (148)
Amortization ofprior service cost (320) (320) 0 0 538 538

Net periodic benefit cost $4,389 $3,963 $37 ($23) $1,147 $1,100
13267

Other changesin plan assets and benefitobligations 3068 1,239
recognizedin other comprehensive income(pre-tax)

Net loss (gain) (2,379) 8,640 0 38 1,140 (1,342)
Prior service cost (credit) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amortization of (loss) gain (5,518) (5,794) 1 46 85 148

Amortizationof prior service (cost) credit 320 320 0 0 (538) (538)
Total recognized in other comprehensive income ($7,577) $3,166 $1 $84 $687 ($1,732)

Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and
other comprehensive income (pre-tax) ($3,188) $7,129 $38 $61 $1,834 ($632)

Weighted Average Assumptions used for net periodic benefit cost:

Discount rate 4.02% 3.70% 2.22% 1.76% 3.85% 3.54%
Expected return on plan assets 7.50% 7.50% 4.00% 4.00% N/A N/A
Rate of compensation increase 3.75% 3.75% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Theexpected long-term rateofreturn isgenerally based onthepension plan's assetmix, assumptions ofequity returns basedonhistorical
long-term returns onassetcategories, expectations forinflation, andestimates of theimpact ofactive management of theassets.

SOO's estimated net loss (gain) and prior service cost (credit) for the plans that will be amortized from accumulated other
comprehensive income into net periodic benefit cost over the next fiscal year are:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2017 2017 2017

Prior service cost (credit) ($320) $0 $258
Net loss (gain) 4,699 0 (10)
Total $4,379 $0 $248

SOO'splan assets for the definedbenefitpensionplan and UTU pensionplan as of December31, 2016 were as follows:

Defined Benefit Pension Plan UTU Pension Plan

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage
Cash and receivables $11,330 9% $0 0%

Fixed Income 40,675 30% 11 41%

Alternate Investment Strategies 14,634 11% 0 0%

Equities 67,652 50% 16 59%

$134,291 100% $27 100%

Assets areinvested to balance thegoals ofmaximizing long-term return andminimizing riskina prudent manner. Target asset allocation
on a long-term centraltendency basisforthedefined benefit pension planis 50%equities and 50%fixedincome. Planassetsdo not
includeany SOO or CanadianPacificRailwayCompanystock.

SOO presentlyestimatesits 2017 contribution requirements to be $0 for the DefinedBenefitPensionPlan and! 0 for the UTU Pension Plan.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Thefollowing benefit payments which reflect expected future service, asappropriate, areexpected to bepaid:
Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2017 $10,889 SI $1,187
2018 11,032 1 1,151
2019 11,005 1 1,109
2020 10,965 1 971
2021 10,836 1 836
2022-2026 52,621 5 3,294

Assumed health carecosttrends havea significant effectontheamounts reported forhealth careplans. Thehealth carecostinflation rate
isestimated tobe7.50% in2015, reducing by0.25% eachyeartoanultimate rateof 5.00% foryear2025 andeachyearthereaffer.
Aone-percentage point change inassumed health care costtrend rates would have thefollowing effects:

1-PERCENTAGE 1-PERCENTAGE

Point Increase Point Decrease

Effecton totalof serviceand interestcostcomponents $57 ($49)

Effect onpostretirement benefit obligation $668 ($585)

SOO provides a defined contribution pension plan tocertain employees (please see page 9 forehgibility). The plan provides apension based on
employer contributions plus investment returns earned onthose contributions. Employer contributions are a percentage ofannual eligible employee
compensation. In2016 and 2015, the net cost ofthe plan, which generally equals the employer's required contribution was $1,935 and $1,570, respectively.

SOO provides defined contribution savings plans toseveral groups ofemployees. Participants may contribute certain percents oftheir
atmual compensation totheplans and SOO insome cases will also make a contribution ontheparticipant's behalf. Participants arefully
vested in SOO's contribution. Thetotalannual expense forallsuchplansfor2016and2015 was$1,611 and$1,920, respectively.

SOO participates incertain stock-based compensation plans ofCanadian Pacific Railway Company (CPRC). Under CPRC's stock option plan,
options are granted toehgible employees ofSOO topurchase common stock ofCPRC ataprice equal tothe market value ofthe shares atthe
grant date. Options vest between 24and 36months after the grant date and expire tenyears after the grant date. Performance Share Units (PSU)
attract dividend equivalents intheform ofadditional umts based onthedividends paid ontheCPRC's common shares. PSUs vest and aresettled
incash approximately three years after the grant date contingent upon CPRC's performance (performance factor). The expense related tothe
PSUs isaccrued based ontheprice ofCommon Shares attheendoftheperiod and theanticipated performance factor, over thevesting period.
CPRC alsohasa Deferred Share Units (DSU) planmeant to compensate andassist keyindividuals in obtaining specific share ownership targets.
DSU participants are entitled toreceive atredemption a cash payment equivalent tothe previous ten (10) day closing share price average. Vesting
ofDSU's can happen either immediately orover various periods ofupto36months and areonly redeemable tobeexercised forone (1)year
following thetermination ofemployment. DSU participants may begranted a matching number ofDSU's nottoexceed one-third oftheshares
and DSU's acquired during the first six (6) months after becoming eligible under the plan, and thereafter, not toexceed one quarter. DSU participants
have five (5)years tomeet their ownership targets. Operating expenses associated with these plans were $8,315 in2016 and $6,193 in2015.

Restricted Share Units (RSU) entitle theholder to receive, upon redemption, a cashpayment equivalent totheprevious ten-day closing share price
average. RSU's vest over various periods ofupto36months and are redeemable nnmediately upon vesting. Upon termination ofemployment RSU's
areforfeited immediately. RSU's attract dividends. Operating expense associated with thisplanwas $875 in2016 and$1,214 in2015.

ASC 718(previously SPAS No. 123R) requires thatthecostofallshare-hased payments toemployees, including grants ofemployee stock
options, berecognized inthe financial statements based ontheir fair values. That cost will berecogmzed asanexpense over the
vesting period ofthe award. The expense recognized inaccordance with ASC 718 in2016 and 2015 was $1,626 and $1,735, respectively.

SOO also participates inCPRC's employee share purchase plan whereby both employee and SOO contributions areused topurchase CPRC shares
onthe open market foremployees. SOO's contributions are expensed over the 15-month vesting period. Operating expense associated with the
programin 2016and 2015was $387and $299,respectively.

11. Pleasereviewprioryear R1 for additional Foomotes that onlyimpactthe prioryear.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. ACCOUNTING CHANGES - IMPLEMENTED IN 2016

Early Adoption of Restricted Cash

In November 2016,the Financial Accoimting Standards Board("FASB") issuedAccounting Standards Update("ASU")
2016-18, Restricted Casha consensus of the FASBEmerging IssuesTaskForceunderFASBAccounting Standards
Codification ("ASC")Topic 230Statement ofCashFlows. Theamendments required thestatement ofcash flows explain
the changeduringthe periodin the totalof cash,cashequivalents, and amounts generally described as restrictedcash
andrestricted cashequivalents. Restricted cash willtherefore beincluded inbeginning-of-period andend-of-period total
amountsshownon the statementof cash flows.The updatedstandarddoesnot providea definitionof restrictedcash
andrestricted cashequivalents. This ASU is effective retrospectively forpublic entities forfiscal yearsandinterim periods
withinthoseyears, beginning onor afterDecember 15,2017. Earlyadoption of thisASUis permitted. TheCompany
adopted the provisions of this ASU during the fourth quarter of 2016.

13. FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Simplifying the Subsequent Measurement of Inventory

InJuly2015, theFASB issuedASU2015-11, Simplifying the Measurement of Inventory underFASB ASCTopic 330
Inventory.The amendmentsrequire reporting entities to measme inventoryat the lower of cost and net realizablevalue.
Net realizable valueis the estimated sellingpricesin the ordinarycourseof business, less reasonably predictable costsof
completion, disposal, and transportation. Theamendments applyto inventory that is measured usingthe first-in, firstout
or averagecost basis.This ASUwill be effectivefor publicentitiesfor fiscalyears,and interimperiodswithinthose
years,beginning afterDecember 15,2016,andwiU be appliedprospectively. TheCompany doesnot anticipate thatthe
adoption of this ASU will have an impact on the consolidated financial statements.

In February 2016,the FASB issuedASU2016-02, Leases. ThenewFASBASCTopic842Leasessupersedes the lease
recognition and measurement requirements in Topic840Leases. Thisnewstandard requires recognition of right-of-use •
assetsand lease liabilitiesby lesseesfor those leasesclassifiedas financeand operatingleaseswith a maximumterm
exceeding12months. ThisASUwill be effectivefor publicentitiesfor fiscalyears, and interimperiodswithinthose
years, beginning onor afterDecember 15,2018. Entities arerequired to usea modified retrospective approach to adopt
thisASU. TheCompany is assessing contractual arrangements through a crossfunctional teamandassessing potential
systemchangesrequiredto deliveraccountingchanges. Therewill be a materialincreaseto right of use assetsand lease
liabilities on the Consolidated balancesheet,but the Company doesnot anticipate a material impacton the Consolidated
statement of income.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In March2016,the FASBissuedASU2016-08, Revenue firom Contracts withCustomers: Principal versusAgent
Considerations underFASB ASC Topic606.Theamendments clarifytheprincipal versus agentguidance in determining
whether to recognize revenue on a gross or net basis. The amendmentsare effectivefor public entities for annual
reportingperiodsbegiiming on or afterDecember15,2017, includinginterimperiodswithinthat reportingperiod.
Entitieshave the optionof usingeithera fidl retrospective or a modifiedretrospective approachto adopt this ASU.
CP is currently assessing the transitionmethods for adoption in the first quarter of 2018. CP expects to continueto
recognizefi-eight revenue,whichrepresentsgreaterthan 95% of CP's aimualrevenues, over timeand is currently
reviewing agreementsto determinethe impact of the new standard on non-freightrevenue.

Compensation - Stock Compensation
In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU2016-09, Compensation- Stock Compensation,under ASC Topic 718. The amendments
clarify the guidance relating to treatment of excess tax benefits and deficiencies, acceptable forfeitme rate policies, and
treatmentof cash paid by an employerwhen directlywithholdingsharesfor tax-withholchng purposesand the requirement
to treat such cashflowsas a financing activity. ThisASUwillbe effective for publicentitiesfor fiscalyears,and interimperiods
withinthoseyears, beginningon or after December15,2016.Early adoptionis permitted. The Companydoesnot anticipate
the adoption of this ASU wiU have an impact on the consolidated financial statements.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. Scheduleswere prepared to comply with EP720 changes effective 01-01-2016 on a prospective basis. Balances at beginning of year and preceding
year amountswerenot restatedper agencyinquiryreceived03-07-2017. Summaryof changesdue to EP720 released April6, 2016 in the
Federal Register.

A) Schedules deleted:
230 Capital Stock
339 Accrued Liability - Leased Property
340 Depreciation Base and Rates - Improvements to Road and Equipment Leased from Others
350 Depreciation Base and Rates - Road and Equipment Leased to Others
351 Accumulated Depreciation - Road and Equipment Leased to Others
416 - Supporting Schedule - Road
418 - Supporting Schedule - Capital Leases
460 Items in Selected and Retained Earnings Accounts for the year
515 Rails Laid in Replacement (for AAR)
721 Ties Laid in Replacement
722 Ties Laid in Additional Tracks and in New Lines and Extensions

723 Rails Laid in Replacement
724 Rails Laid in Additional Tracks and in New Lines and Extensions

725 Weight ofRail
726 Summary ofTrack Replacements

B) Changes to Schedule 200 - Balance Sheet
Add account 793 to line 54, column "Account"
Add account 713.5 and 713.6 to Line 13
Remove Line 18, account 724 "Allowance for net unrealized loss on non-current marketable equity securities- Cr
Added account 763.5 and 763.6 in "Other current liabilities"

Removed Line 59, account 798.1 "net unrealized loss on non-current marketable securities
Added Line 59, Account 799, "Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or (Loss)
Added Line 61 "NoncontroUing Interest"
Added Line 62 Total equity (Lines 60+61)
Correct spelling coliunn (c), begiiming

C) Changes to Schedule 210 - Income Statement
Add Line 62 "Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interest"
Add Line 63 "Net Income attributable to reporting railroad"
Add Line 64 "Basic Earnings Per share"
Add Line 65 "Diluted Earnings Per Share"

D) New Schedule 210A - Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Concluded

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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210. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

("Dollars in thousands)

*

1.

2.

3.

4.

Discloserequestedinformationfor the respondentpertainingto
the results of operations for the year.

Report total operating expenses from Sched. 410. Any differences
betweenthis scheduleand Sched.410 must be explainedon page 18.

List dividends from investments accounted for under the cost method

on line No. 19, and list dividendsaccountedfor underthe equity
method on line 25.

All contra entries hereunder should be indicated in parenthesis.

5. Cross-checks:

Schedule 210

Line 15, column (b)
Line 47, 48, 49 col (b)
Line 50, col (b)

Line 14, column (b)
Line 14, column (d)
Line 14, column (e)

=

Schedule 210

Line 62, col (b)

Line 63, col (b)

Line 64, col (b)

Schedule 410

Line 620, col (h^
Line 620, col (f)
Line 620, col (g)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Item

(a)

Amount

for

current

year

(b)

Amount

for

preceding
year

(c)

Freight-
related

revenue &

expenses

(d)

Passenger-
related

revenue &

expenses

(e)

Line

No.

1

ORDINARY ITEMS

OPERATTNG INCOME
Railway Operating Income

(101) Freight 1,276.973 1.549.561 1.276.973 0 1
2 (102) Passenger 0 0 0 0 2
3 (103) Passenger-Related 0 0 0 0 j

4 (104) Switching 10.732 11.813 10.732 0 4
5 (105) Water Transfers 0 0 0 0 5
6 (106) Demurrage 22.427 30.958 22.427 0 6
7 (110) Incidental 3.249 1.843 3.249 0 7
8 (121) Joint Facilitv-Credit 0 0 0 0 8
9 (122) Joint Facihtv-Debit 0 0 0 0 9

10 (501) Railway operating revenues (Exclusive of transfers
from Government Authorities-lines 1-9) 1.313.381 1.594.175 1.313.381 0 10

11 (502) Railway operating revenues-Transfers from
Government Authorities 0 0 0 0 11

12 (503) Railway operating revenues-Amortization of
deferred transfers from Government Authorities 896 9.151 896 0 12

13 TOTAL RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES
($ less annlicable tax of $ ) 1.314.277 1.603.326 1.314.277 0 13

14 (531) Railwav ooerating expenses 901.692 1.029.140 901.692 0 14
15 Net revenue from railwav operations 412.585 574.186 412.585 0 15

16

OTHER INCOME

(506) Revenue from property used in other than
carrier operations 0 0 16

17 (510) Miscellaneous rent income 9.301 10.921 Nt 17
18 (512) Separatelv operated properties-Profit 0 0 P 18
19 (513) Dividend Income (cost method) 146 0 te 19
20 (514) Interest Income 3.909. 1.359 • 20
21 (516) Income from sinking and other funds 0 0 m 21
22 (517) Release of premiums on funded debt 0 0 m 22
23 (518) Reimbursements received under contracts

and agreements 0 0 23
24 (519) Miscellaneous income 6.220 67.022 24

25

Income from affiliated companies: 519
a. Dividends (eauitv method) 0 0 25

26 b. Eauitv in undistributed earnings (losses) 9.455 8.691 26

27 TOTAL OTHER INCOME (lines 16-26) 29,031 87,993 27

28 TOTAL INCOME (lines 15, 27) 441,616 662,179 28

29

MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS FROM INCOME

(534) Expenses of property used in other than
carrier operations 0 0 29

30 (544) Miscellaneous taxes 0 0 30
31 (545) Separatelv operated properties-loss 0 0 31
32 (549) Maintenance of investment organization 0 0 M 32
33 (550) Income Transferred under contracts and agreements 0 0 m • • • • 33
34 (551) Miscellaneous income charges 3.821 1.934 »•••••.: • -• 34
35 (553) Uncollectible accounts 0 0 M • 35
36 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS 3.821 1.934 B 36

37 Income available for fixed charges 437,795 660,245 P 37

See additionalnotes to financial statementson pages 7-15
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210. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - Continued *

(Dollars in thousands)

17

Line

No,

Cross

Check Item

(a)

Amount

for

current

year

(b)

Amount

for

preceding
year

(c)

Line

No.

38

FIXED CHARGES

(546) Interest on funded long-term debt:
(a) Fixed interest not in default 101,878 83,304 38

39 (b) Interest in default 0 0 39

40 (547) Interest on unfunded debt 181 42 40

41 (548) Amortization of discount on funded debt 0 0 41

42 TOTAL FIXED CHARGES (lines 38 through 41) 102,059 83,346 42

43 Income after fixed charges (lines 37 minus line 42) 335,736 576,899 43

44

OTHER DEDUCTIONS

(546) Interest on funded debt:
(c) Contingent interest 0 0 44

45

UNUSUAL OR INFREQUENT ITEMS

(555) Unusual or infrequent items (debit) credit 0 0 45

46 Income (loss) from continuing operations (before income taxes) 335,736 576,899 46

47

PROVISIONS FOR INCOME TAXES

(556) Income taxes on ordinary income:
(a) Federal income taxes 52,755 157,290 47

48 (b) State income taxes 14,278 16,789 48

49 (c) Other income taxes (7) 0 49

50 (557) Provision for deferred taxes 71,277 47,052 50

51 TOTAL PROVISIONS FOR INCOME TAXES (lines 47 through 50) 138,303 221,131 51

52 Income from continuing operations (line 46 minus line 51) 197,433 355,768 52

53

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(560) Income or loss from operations of discontinued segments
(less aonlicable income taxes of $ ) 0 0 53

54 (562) Gain or loss on disposal of discontinued segments
(less applicable income taxes of $ ) . 0 0 54

55 Income before extraordinary items (lines 52 through 54) 197,433 355,768 55

56

EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS AND ACCOUNTING CHANGES

(570) Extraordinary items (net) 0 0 56

57 (590) Income taxes on extraordinary items 0 0 57

58 (591) Provision for deferred taxes-Extraordinary items 0 0 58

59 TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS (lines 56 through 58) 0 0 59

60 (592) Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles
($ less applicable tax of $ ) 0 0

60

61 Net income (loss) (lines 55 + 59 -1- 60) 197,433 355,768 61

62 Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interest 0 0 62

63 Net income attributable to reporting railroad (lines 61 + 62) 197,433 355,768 63

64 Basic Earnings Per Share 94 0 64

65 Diluted Earnings Per Share 94 0 65

66

Reconciliation of net railway operating income (NROI)
Net revenues from railway operations 412,585 574,186 66

67 (556) Income taxes on ordinary income (-) 67,026 174,079 67

68 (557) Provision for deferred income taxes (-) 71,277 47,052 68

69 Income from lease of road and equipment (-) 0 0 69

70 Rent for leased roads and equipment (+) 72 72 70

71 Net railway operating income (loss) 274,354 353,127 71

* Schedule wasprepared to comply withEP720 changes effective as of 01-01-2016 ona prospective basis. Balances at beginning of yearand
preceding yearwerenot restatedper agency inquiry received 03-07-2017.

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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NOTES AND REMARKS FOR SCHEDULES 210 AND 220

This page intentionally left blank.

See additional notes to financial statementson pages7-15
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Lme

No.

10

Cross

Check

210 A. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME *
(Dollars in Thousands)

1.This schedule appUes only toentities with items ofOther Comprehensive Income (OCI) Cross-Checks

2. Entitiesmust present comprehensive income in two separate but
consecutive financial statements.

3. Entities must present reclassification adjustmentsand the effects
of thoseadjustments on net incomeand OCI on the faceof the
financial statements.

4. All contra entries should be shown in parenthesis.

Item

(a)
Net Income(Loss) from Schedule210 Line61
Other Comprehensive Income,net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments
Unreahzed gains on securities:

Unrealized holding gains arising during period

Less: reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income

Definedbenefitpensionand post-retrrment benefitplans:
Prior service credit/)cost) arising during period

Netlossarising during period
Less:amortization orprior servicecredit/fcost) ana net

gain/(loss) included in net periodic benefit cost
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (lines I through 8)
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Less: comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest

Comprehensive Income(Loss) attributable to reportingrailroad(lines9+10)

Amount for

current year

(b)
197,433

770

3,529

62

201,794

0

201,794

Schedule 210
Line 61, col b

Amount for

preceding year

(c)

Notes

*Schedule was prepared tocomply with EP720 changes effective asof01-01 -2016 onaprospective basis. Balances atbegmmng ofyear and
preceding year werenot restatedper agencyinquiryreceived03-07-2017.

RailroaTlirnnuaT
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220. RETAINED EARNINGS

(Dollars in Thousands)

1. Showbelowthe items ofRetained Earnings Accounts of the respondent fortheyear, classified in accordance withthe Uniform
System of Accounts for Railroad Companies.

2. All contra entries hereundershould be shown in parentheses.

3. Showin lines22 and 23 the amountof assigned Federal income taxconsequences forAccounts 606 and 616.

4. Segregate in column (c)allamounts applicable to theequity in undistributed earnings (losses) ofaffiliated companies based on
the equity method of accounting.

5. Line3 (line7 ifdebitbalance), column (c),should agree withline26,column (b).Schedule 210. Thetotal of columns (b)and
(c), lines 3 and 7, should agree with line 61, column(b). Schedule210.

6. Include in column (b)only amounts applicable to retained earnings exclusive ofanyamounts included incolumn (c).

Line

No.

Cross

Check Item

(a)

Retained

earnings-
unappropriated

(b)

Equity in
undistributed eamings

(losses) of
affiliated companies

(c)

Line

No.

1 Balances at beginning of year 980,335 63,976 1

2 (601.5) Prior period adjustments to begirming
retained earnings 0 0 2

3

CREDITS

(602) Credit balance transferred from income 187,978 9,455 3

4 (603) Appropriations released 0 0 4

5 (606) Other credits to retained earnings 42,744 * 1,046 * 5

6 TOTAL CREDITS 230,722 10,501 6

• 7

DEBITS

(612) Debit balance transferred from income 0 0 7

8 (616) Other debits to retained earnings 0 0 8
9 (620) Appropriations for sinking and other funds 0 0 9

10 (621) Appropriations for other purposes 0 0 10
11 (623) Dividends: common stock 250,000 0 11

12 preferred stock 1 0 0 12

13 TOTAL DEBITS 250,000 0 13

14 Net increase (decrease) during year
(line 6 minus line 13) . (19,278) 10,501 14

15 Balances at close of year (lines 1, 2 and 14) 961,057 74,477 15

16 Balances from line 15(c) 74,477 N/A 16

17 (798) Total unappropriated retained eamings and equity
in undistributed eamings (losses) of affiliated
companies at end of year 1,035,534 N/A 17

18 (797) Total appropriated retained earnings: 18

19 Credits during year—S 19

20 Debits during year—$ 20

21 Balance at close of year-$ 0 21

22

Amount of assigned Federal income tax consequences:
Accoimt 606—$ 0 22

23 Account 616—$ 0 23

* Theopening balance of account 798includes Othercomprehensive income which is being moved to newaccount 799
on a prospective basis as of 01-01-2016 by crediting account 606 due to Surface Transportation Board Docket No. EP720
as shown in the Federal Register dated April 6,2016.

1 If anydividendshavenot been declaredon cumulative preferred stock,give cumulative undeclared dividendsat
begirming of year and end of year.
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Line
No.

240. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)

Givethe information as requested concerning the cash flowsduringthe year. Eitherthe director indirectmethodcan be used.
The directmethodshowsas its principal components operatingcash receiptsand payments, such as cash receivedfrom
customers and cashpaid to suppliers and employees, the sum of which is net cashflowfromoperatingactivities. The indirect
method starts with net incomeand adjusts it for revenuesand expense items that were not the result of operating cash
transactions in the current period to reconcile it to netcashflowfromoperating activities. If the directmethodis used,complete
lines 1-41. If the indirectmethod is used,completelines 10-41. Cash for the purpose of this scheduleshall includecash and cash
equivalents whichare short-term, highly liquidinvestments readily convertible to knownamounts of cashand so neartheir
maturitythat theypresentinsignificant risk of changesin valuebecauseof changesin interestrates. Information about all
investing and financing activities which do not directly affect cashshallbe separately disclosed in footnotes to this schedule.
Theyshallclearly relate the cash(if any) andnoncash aspects of transactions. Examples of noncash investing andtransactions
includeconverting debt to equityacquiring assetsbyassumingdirectlyrelatedliabilities, such as purchasinga buildingby
incurringa mortgage to the seller;obtainingan asset by enteringinto a capitallease;and exchanging noncashassetsor
liabilitiesfor othernoncashassets or liabilities. Sometransactionsare part cash and part noncash; only the cash portion shall
be reporteddirectly in the statementof cashflows. Referto FAS Statement No. 95, Statement of Cash Flows,for further
details.

Cross
Check Descrintion

(a)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cashreceived from operating revenues
Dividends received from affiliates
Interest received
Other income
Cash paid for operating expenses
Interest paid (net of amounts canitalizedl
Income taxes paid
Other-net

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Lines 1 through 8)

Current Year

(b)

See Note 1

Prior Year

(c)

See Note 1

Note 1: This page is intentionally left blank because the indirect method of reporting cash flows is used.
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240. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - Concluded

(Dollars in thousands)

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check
Description

(a)
Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.

10 4c Income from continuing operations 197,433 355,768 10
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS TO NET CASH

PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check
Description

(a)
Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.
11 Loss (gain) on sale or disposal of tangible property and investments (6.468) (60.776) 11
12 Depreciation and amortization expenses 131.582 118.157 12
13 Net increase (decrease) provision for deferred income taxes 71.277 47.052 13
14 Net decrease (increase) in undistributed earnings (losses) of affiliates (9.455) (8.691) 14
15 (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (4.296) 57.781 15
16 (Increase) decrease in materials and supplies, and other current assets (15.521) 78.881 16
17 Increase (decrease) in current liabilities other than debt 50.210 (92.019) 17
18 Increase (decrease) in other-net (10.157) (38.523) 18
19 Net Cash provided from continuing operations (lines 10 through 18) 404.605 457.630 19

20

Add (subtract) cash generated (paid) by reason of discontinued
operations and extraordinary items 0 0 20

21 NET CASH PROVIDED EROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (lines 19 and 20) 404.605 457,630 21
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check
Description

(a)
Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.
22 Proceeds from sale of property 13.753 228,651 22
23 Capital expenditures (253.735) (400.751) 23
24 Net change in temporary cash investments not qualifying as cash equivalents 0 0 24
25 Proceeds from sale/repayments of investment and advances 25.954 400.000 25
26 Purchase price of long-term investment and advances (27.067) (88.963) 26
27 Net decrease (increase) in sinking and other sjiecial funds 0 0 27
28 Other-net 31.738 (447.333) 28
29 NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (lines 22 through 28) (209.357) (308,396) 29

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Description
(a)

Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.
30 Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 0 1.815.507 30
31 Principal payments of long-term debt (4.553) (1.494.392) 31
32 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock 0 0 32
33 Purchase price of acquiring treasury stock 0 0 33
34 Cash dividends paid (250.000) (400.000) 34

35 Other-net - 0 0 35
36 NET CASH EROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (254.553) (78.885) 36

37

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH
EOUIVALENTS (lines 21. 29. 36) (59.305) 70.349 37

38 4c Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 105.064 34.715 38

39 4c CASH & CASH EOUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 45.759 105.064 39

Footnotes to Schedule:

40

Cash paid during the year for:
Interest (net of amount capitalized) * 81.893 83.242 40

41 Income taxes (net) * 45.319 109.529 41
* Only applies if indirect method is adopted

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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245. WORKING CAPITAL

(Dollars in thousands)

1. This schedule should include only data pertaining to railway transportation services.
2. Carry out calculation of lines9, 10,20 and 21 to the nearestwholenumber.

Line

No. Item

(a)

Source

No. Amount

(b)

Line

No.

1

CURRENT OPERATING ASSETS

Interline and Other Balances Schedule 200, line 5, column b 7,401 1

2. Customers (706) Schedule 200, line 6, column b 89,864 2

3 Other (707) Note A 29,069 3

4 TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING ASSETS Line 1+2-1-3 126,334 4

5

OPERATING REVENUE

Railway Operating Revenue Schedule 210, line 13, column b 1,314,277 5

6 Rent Income Note B 109,796 6

7 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES Lines 5 + 6 1,424,073 7

8 Average Daily Operating Revenues Line 7 360 days 3,956 8

9 Days of Operating Revenue in Current Operating Assets Line 4 Line 8 32 9

10 Revenue Delay Days Plus Buffer Line 9+15 days 47 10

11

CURRENT OPERATING LIABILITIES

Interline and Other Balances (752) Schedule 200, line 30, column b 1,100 11

12 Audited Accounts and Wages Payable (753) Note A 46,730 12

13 Accounts Payable-Other (754) Note A 523 13

14 Other Taxes Accrued (761.5) Note A 30,250 14

15 TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING LIABILITIES Sum of lines 11 to 14 78,603 15

16

OPERATING EXPENSES

Railway Operating Expenses Schedule 210, line 14, column b 901,692 16

17 Depreciation Schedule 410, lines 136, 137, 138,213,
232, 317, column h 131,582 17

18 Cash Related Operating Expenses Line 16 + line 6 - line 17 879,906 18

19 Average Daily Expenditures Line 18 h- 360 days 2,444 19

20 Days of Operating Expenses in Current Operating Liabilities Line 15 -;- line 19 32 20

21 Days of Working Capital Required Line 10 - line 20 (Note C) 15 21

22 Cash Working Capital Required Line 21 x line 19 36,660 22

23 Cash and Temporary Cash Balances Schedule 200, line 1 + line 2, column b 45,759 23

24 Cash Working Capital Allowed Lesser line 22 and line 23 36,660 24

25

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Total Materials and Supplies (712) Note A 24,120 25

26 Scrap and Obsolete Material included in Acct. 712 Note A 0 26

27 Materials and Supplies held for Common Carrier Purposes Line 25 - line 26 24,120 27

28 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL Line 24 + line 27 60.780 28

Notes; (A) Usecommon carrier portion only. Common carrierrefersto railway transportation service.

(B) Rent income isthesum ofSchedule 410, column h, lines 121, 122, 123, 127, 128, 129, 133, 134, 135, 208,210,212,
227,229,231,312,314, and 316. Rent income is addedto railway operating revenues to produce totalrevenues.
Rentincome isalsoaddedto totaloperating expenses to exclude the rent revenue items from operating expense.

(C) If result is negative, use zero.

Railroad Annual Report R-1
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS IN SCHEDULES 310, 310A

1. Schedule 310should give particulars of stocks, bonds, othersecured obligations, unsecured notes, andinvestment advances of
affiliated companies heldbyrespondent at thecloseoftheyear. Also, disclose theinvestments made, disposed of,andwritten
down during theyearandtheapplicable dividends andinterest credited to income as a resultof thoseinvestments. Theyshould
exclude securities issuedor assumed byrespondent. Fordefinition of affiliated companies, seethe rulesgoverning Account
No.721,"Investments andAdvances, Affiliated Companies", in theUniform System ofAccounts forRailroad Companies.

2. Listthe investments inthefollowing orderandshowa totalforeachgroupandeachclassof investments byaccountsin
numerical order:

(A) Stocks
(1) Carriers-active
(2) Carriers-inactive
(3) Noncarriers-active
(4) Noncarriers-inactive

(B) Bonds (includingU.S. Governmentbonds)
(C) Other secured obligations
(D) Unsecured notes
(E) Investment advances

3. The subclassificationof classes (B), (C), (D) and (E) should be the same as that providedfor class (A).
4. Thekindsof industry represented byrespondent's investments inthesecurities ofothercompanies should be shown by

symbol opposite thenames oftheissuing corporation. Thesymbols andindustrial classification areas foUows:
Symbol Kind of Industry

I Agriculture, forestry, and fisheries
II Mining

ni Construction

rV Manufacturing
V Wholesale and retail trade

VI Finance, insurance, and real estate
VII Transportation,communications, and other public utilities

Vm Services

IX Government

X All other

5. Bycarriers, astheterm isusedhere, ismeant companies owning oroperating railroads, facilities auxiliary thereto suchas
bridges, ferries, union depots, andother terminal facilities, sleeping cars, parlor cars, dining cars, freight cars, express service
andfacilities, electric railways, highway motor vehicles, steamboats andothermarine transportation equipment, pipelines
(otherthanthosefortransportation ofwater), andotherinstrumentalities devoted to thetransportation ofpersons or
property forhire. Telegraph andtelephone companies arenotmeantto be included.

6. Noncarrier companies should, forthepurpose of these schedules, include telephone companies, telegraph companies, mining
companies, manufacturing companies, hotel compames, etc. Purely holding companies aretobeclassified asnoncarrier
companies, even though ffie securities heldbysuchcompanies arelargely orentirely issued orassumed bycarriers.

7. Byanactive corporation ismeant onewhich maintains anorganization foroperating property oradministering itsfinancial
affairs. Aninactive corporation is onewhich hasbeenpractically absorbed ina controlling corporation andwhichneither
operates property noradministers itsfinancial affairs. If itmaintains anorganization itdoes soonly forthepurpose of
complying withlegalrequirements andmaintaining title to propertyor franchises.

8. Combinein one account investmentsin whichthe original cost or present equityin total assets is less than $10,000.
9. Include investments in unincorporated entitiessuchas lesseeorganizations. Exclude amounts normally settledon a current

basis.

10. Do not include the value of securities issued or assumed by respondent.
11. Foraffiliates whichdonotreportto the Surface Transportation Boardandarejointlyowned, disclose in footnotes the

name and extent of control of the other controlling entities.

Company Name

MT Properties

Belt Railway Company of Chicago

Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Company

TTX Company (Formerly Trailer Train)

Amtrak

Albany Port Railroad Corporation

Soo Green Renewable Rail LLC

Canadian Pacific (US) Holding Corporation

Kansas City Terminal Railway Company

NY Business Development Corporation

Bright Rail Energy LLC

PTC-220 LLC

CPR Finance 11 Ltd.

Railroad Annual Report R-1

Our Ownership Other Joint Owners

14.61% BNSF - 43.30%; UP - 42.09%;

8.33% CSX, NS-25% each; BNSF-16.67%;
CN-16.67%; UP-8.33%.

49% CSX/NS-51%

1.60% Various others

N/A Various others

50% CSX - 50%

50% TWTP, LLC - 50%

Canadian Pacific Railway Limited

8.33% UP - 41.67%, BNSF - 25%, KCS -16.67%, NS - 8.33%

Various others

14.000% Various others

14.286% UP, BNSF, CSX, NS, CN, KCS 14.286% each

8.760% 6061338 Canada Inc.
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES

1. Give particulars of investments in stocks,bonds, other secured obligations, unsecured notes, and investmentadvances of
companiesaffiliatedwith respondent, fromaccounts715 (SinkingFunds),716 (Capital Funds),721 (Investments
and Advances Affiliated Companies), and 717 (Other Funds).

2. Entries in this schedule should bemade inaccordance with thedefinitions andgeneral instructions given onPage 25,classifying
the investments by meansof letters, figures, and symbolsin columns(a), (b), and (c).

3. Indicate bymeans ofan arbitrary mark incolumn (d)theobligation in support of which any security is pledged, mortgaged, or
otherwiseencimbered. Give names and other importantparticularsof such obligationsin footnotes.

4. Give totals for each class and for each subclass and a grand total for each account.

5. Entries in column (d) should showdateof maturity of bondsandotherevidences of indebtedness. Incaseobligations of the
same designation mature serially, the date in column (d) may be reported as "Serially to ". Abbreviations in
common use in standard financial publications may be used to conserve space.

Line Account Class Kind of Name of issuing companyand also lien reference, if any Extent Line
No. No. No. industry (include rate for preferred stocks and bonds) of control No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 721 A-1 vn Belt Railway Company of Chicago 8.330 1
2 721 A-1 VII Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Companv 49.000 2
3 721 A-1 VII TTX Companv (formerlv Trailer Train) 1.600 3
4 721 A-1 VII Amtrak N/A 4
5 721 A-1 VII Albanv Port Railroad Corporation 50.000 5
6 721 A-1 VII Kansas City Terminal Railway Companv 8.330 6
7 Total Class A-1 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 721 A-3 VII PTC-220 LLC 14.286 13
14 721 A-3 VI CPR Finance 11 Ltd. 8.760 14
15 721 A-3 X MT Properties 14.610 15
16 721 A-3 X Bright Rail Enerev LLC 14.000 16
17 721 A-3 X Soo Green Renewable Rail LLC 50.000 17
18 721 A-3 X NY Business Development Corporation . 18
19 Total Class A-3 & A-4 19
20 Total Class A 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 721 E-1 vn Kansas City Terminal Railway Company 8.330 26
27 27
28 Total Class E-1 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 721 D-3 X Canadian Pacific (US) Holding Corporation _ 39
40 40
41 Total Class E-3 41
42 Total Class E 42
43 43
44 Grand Total 44
45 45
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

6. Ifany ofthecompanies included inthis schedule are controlled byrespondent, thepercent ofcontrol should beshown in
column (e). Incase anycompany listed iscontrolled other than through actual ownership ofsecurities, give particulars ina
footnote. In caseofjoint control,givenamesof otherpartiesand particulars of control.

7. If anyadvancesreportedare pledged, giveparticulars in a footnote.

8. Investments incompanies inwhich neither theoriginal cost orpresent equity intotal assets areless than $10,000 may be
combined in one figure.

9. Also include investments in imincorporated entities suchas lessee organizations (exclusive of amounts nominally settled
on a current basis).

10. This schedule should not include securities issued or assumed by respondent.

11. Foraffiliates which donotreport totheSurface Transportation Board andarejointly owned, give names andextent of
control by other entities by foomotes.

Line

No.

Investments and advances

Disposed of:
profit (loss)

Ci)

Adjustments
Account 721.5

(k)

Dividends or

interest credited

to income

(1)

Line

No.
Opening
balance

(f)

Additions

(g)

Deductions (ifother
than sale, explain)

(h)

Closing
balance

(0

I 260 260 1

2 1.359 1.359 2

3 218 218 3

4 1 1 4

5 169 169 5

6 15.000 15.000 6

7 17.007 0 0 17.007 0 0 0 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 9.072 865 9.937 13

14 0 0 0 0 14

15 92 92 146 15

16 1.750 112 0 1.862 16

17 1.731 0 0 1.731 17

18 1 1 0 18

19 12.646 977 0 13.623 0 0 146 19

20 29.653 977 0 30.630 0 0 146 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 350 350 26

27 27

28 350 0 0 350 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 240.338 27.052 (25.954) 241.436 39

40 240.338 27.052 (25.954) 241.436 0 0 0 40

41 41

42 240.688 27.052 (25.954) 241.786 0 0 0 42

43 43

44 270.341 28.029 (25.954) 272.416 0 0 146 44

45 45

Schedule 3 lOA 73,493

Schedule 200 Line 16 345,909
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Account

No.

Class

No.

Kind of

industry
Name of issuingcompanyand also lien reference,if any

(include rate for preferred stocks and bonds)
Extent

of control

Line

No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 1
2 This naee intentionallv left blank. 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40

Railroad Annual Report R-1
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

Investments and advances Dividends or

Line

No.
Line

No.

Opening
balance

(f)

Additions

(g)

Deductions (if other
than sale, explain)

(h)

Closing
balance

(i)

Disposed of:
profit (loss)

0)

Adjustments
Account 721.5

(k)

interest credited

to income

(1)

1 1

2 This Paae intentionallv left blank. 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40
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INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 330

1. Give particulars ofbalances at thebeginning andclose of theyearandofallchanges during theyearinAccount No. 731,
"Road andEquipment Property", andAccount No. 732, "Improvements onLeased Property", classified byprimaiy
accounts in accordance withtheUniform System of Accounts forRailroad Companies. Thebalances, by primary
accounts, should insofar asknown, be stated incolumn (b)andallchanges made during theyearshould beanalyzed in
columns (c)to (f),inclusive. Column (g)should bethenetoftheamounts incolumns (c)through (f). Column (h)isthe
aggregate ofcolumns (b)through (f),inclusive. Grand totals ofcolumns (b)and (h)should equal thesumofAccounts
731and 732for the respective periods; if not, a fullexplanation shouldbe made in a foomote.

2. Incolumn (c), show disbursements made forthespecific purpose ofpurchasing, constructing, and equipping new lines,
andfortheextension of oldlines, as provided for in Instruction 2-1,"Items to be charged", in theUniform System of Accounts
for Railroad Companies for such items.

3. Incolumn (d), show thecost ofa railway orportion thereof, acquired asanoperating entity orsystem bypurchase, merger,
consolidation, reorganization, receivershipsale or transfer, or otherwise.

4. Columns (c)and(e)should include allentries covering expenditures foradditions andbetterments, as defined, whether or
not replacing other property.

5. Allcredits representing property sold, abandoned, or otherwise retires should beshown incolumn (f).

6. Both the debit and credit involvedin each transfer, adjustment, or clearance, between road and equipment accounts,
should be includedin the column in which the item was initially included. Also the transfer of prior years' debits or
credits from investment in roadandequipment to operating expenses or otheraccounts, or viceversa, should be
included inthecolumn applicable to current items of like nature. Each such transfer, adjustment, orclearance should
be fully explainedwhen in excess of $100,000.

7. Ifduring the year an individual charge of$100,000 ormore was made toAccount No. 2, "Land forTransportation
Purposes", state the cost, location, area, andother details which willidentify theproperty ina footnote.

8. Report online 29, amounts not included inthe primaiy road accounts. The items reported should bebriefly identified
and explained under "Notes and Remarks" below. Amounts should bereported onthis line only under special
circumstances, usually after permission isobtained from theBoard forexceptions to prescribed accounting. Reference
tosuch authority should bemade when explaining theamounts reported. Respondents must notmake arbitrary changes
to the printed stubor column headings without specific authority fromthe Board.

9. Ifduring theyear a segment oftransportation property was acquired, state ina foomote thename ofthevendor, the
mileage acquired, and the date ofacquisition, giving location and cost oftheproperty tothe respondent. Also furnish a
statement of the amount included in eachprimaryaccount representing such property acquired, referring to the columnor
columns in which the entries appear.

10. If an amount of less than$5,000 is used as the minimum for additions and betterments to property investment accounts
asprovided forinInstruction 2-2 oftheUniform System ofAccounts forRailroad Companies, state theamount used ina
foomote.

NOTES AND REMARKS

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Balance

begiiming
ofyear

(b)

Expenditures
during the year

for original road
& equipment, &
road extensions

(c)

Expenditures
during the year
for purchase of

existing lines, re
organizations, etc.

(d)

Line

No.

1 (2) Land for transportation purposes 361,610 0 0 1
2 (3) Grading 428.559 0 0 2
3 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 4,507 0 0 3
4 (5) Tunnels and subways 2,710 0 0 4
5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 427,709 0 0 5
6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 6
7 (8) Ties 606,192 0 0 7
8 (9) Rail and other track material 1,149,180 0 0 8
9 (11) Ballast 272,428 0 0 9

10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 2,947 0 0 10
11 (16) Station and office buildings 43,377 0 0 11
12 (17) Roadway buildings 2,749 0 0 12
13 (18) Water stations 34 0 0 13
14 (19) Fuel stations 14,509 0 0 14
15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 18.566 0 0 15
16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 16
17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 17
18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 18
19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 34,798 0 0 19
20 (26) Communication systems 74,318 0 0 20
21 (27) Signals and interlockers 161,996 0 0 21
22 (29) Power plants 11 0 0 22
23 (31) Power-transmission systems 5,356 0 0 23
24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 5,428 0 0 24
25 (37) Roadway machines 105,995 0 0 25
26 (39) Public improyements - Construction 93,834 0 0 26
27 (44) Shop machinery 9.389 0 0 27
28 (45) Power-plant machinery 514 0 0 28
29 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 29
30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR ROAD 3,826,716 0 0 30
31 (52) Locomotiyes 542,875 0 0 31
32 (53) Freight-train cars 396,896 0 0 32
33 (54) Passenger-train cars 450 0 0 33
34 (55) Highway reyenue eauipment 2.034 0 0 34
35 (56) Floating eauipment 0 0 0 35
36 (57) Work equipment 20,716 0 0 36
37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 20.793 0 0 37
38 (59) Computer systems and word processing equipment 17,531 0 0 38
39 TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR EQUIPMENT 1,001.295 0 0 39
40 (76) Interest during construction 13,506 0 0 40
41 (80) Other elements of inyestment 1,135 0 0 41
42 (90) Construction in progress 224,868 0 0 42
43 GRAND TOTAL 5,067,520 0 0 43

Railroad Annual Report R-1
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330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - Cont'd.

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Expenditures for
additions during

the year

(e)

Credits for property
retired during

the year

(f)

Net changes during
the year

(g)

Balance at

close of year

(h)

Line

No.

1 22 18 4 361.614 1

2 7.564 169 7.395 435.954 2

3 (19) 10 (291 4.478 3

4 0 0 0 2.710 4

5 30.091 1.194 28.897 456.606 5

6 0 0 0 0 6

7 54.501 3.108 51.393 657.585 7

8 46.867 9.970 36.897 1.186.077 8

9 3.997 554 3.443 275.871 9

10 185 41 144 3.091 10

11 2.063 279 1.784 45.161 11

12 205 46 159 2.908 12

13 0 0 0 34 13

14 4.077 0 4.077 18.586 14

15 1.093 81 1.012 19.578 15

16 0 0 0 0 16

17 0 0 0 0 17

18 0 0 0 0 18

19 1.365 183 1.182 35.980 19

20 9.602 359 9.243 83.561 20

21 35.412 788 34.624 196.620 21

22 0 0 0 11 22

23 239 67 172 5.528 23

24 391 20 371 5.799 24

25 9.629 4.761 4.868 110.863 25

26 3.882 579 3.303 97.137 26

27 1.259 302 957 10.346 27

28 (128) 0 (1281 386 28

29 0 0 0 0 29

30 212.297 22.529 189.768 4.016.484 30

31 51.224 16.307 34.917 577.792 31

32 15.778 24.000 (8.2221 388.674 32

33 0 0 0 450 33

34 4.747 41 4.706 6.740 34

35 0 0 0 0 35

36 648 2.332 (1.6841 19.032 36

37 1.499 1.573 (741 20.719 37

38 9.074 2.080 6.994 24.525 38

39 82.970 46.333 36.637 1.037.932 39

40 (3.1321 0 (3.1321 10.374 40

41 0 0 0 1.135 41

42 (22.0571 0 (22.0571 202.811 42

43 270,078 68.862 201.216 5.268.736 43
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332. DEPRECIATION BASE AND RATES - ROAD AND EQUIPMENT
OWNED AND USED AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

(Dollars in thousands)

1.Show in columns (b)and(e), foreachprimary account, thedepreciation base used to compute depreciation charges forthe
month ofJanuary, and incolumns (c)and (f), the depreciation charges for themonth ofDecember. Incolumns (d) and(g) show the
composite rates used in computing depreciation charges for December, and on lines 30 and 39 of these columns show the
composite percentage forallroad and equipment accounts, respectively, ascertained byapplying theprimary account composite
rates to thedepreciation baseused incomputing thecharges forDecember, anddividing thattotal bythetotal depreciation
baseforthe samemonth. Thedepreciation base should not include the costof equipment used, but notowned, when the rents
areincluded inrent forequipment andAccount Nos. 31-22-00, 31-23-00, 31-25-00,31-21-00, 35-21-00, 35-23-00, 35-22-00, and
35-25-00. It should include cost of equipment owned and leased to others when the rents therefrom are included in the rent for
equipment Accounts Nos. 32-21-00, 32-22-00, 32-23-00, 32-25-00, 36-21-00,36-22-00, 36-23-00, and 36-25-00, inclusive. Composite
rates used should bethose prescribed orauthorized bytheBoard, except thatwhere theuseof component rates hasbeen authorized,
the composite rates tobeshown for therespective primary accounts should berecomputed from the December charges developed
bythe useof theauthorized rates. If anychanges in rates were effective during the year, giveparticulars in a footnote.

2. All leased properties may becombined and one composite rate computed foreach primary account, ora separate schedule may
be included for each such property.

3. Showin columns (e), (f) and (g) data applicable to Lessorproperty, whenthe rent therefore is includedin AccountNos.
31-11-00, 31-12-00,31-13-00, 31-21-00, 31-22-00, and 31-23-00, inclusive.

4. Ifdepreciation accruals have been discontinued forany account, thedepreciation base should bereported, nevertheless, in
support of depreciation reserves. Authority forthediscontinuance ofaccruals should beshown ina footnote indicating theeffected
account(s).

5.Disclosures intherespective sections ofthis schedule may beomitted ifeither total road leased from others or total equipment
leased from others represents lessthan 5%of totalroadovmed or totalequipment owned, respectively.

Line

No. Account

(a)

OWNED AND USED LEASED FROM OTHERS
Depreciation base Annual

composite
rate

(percent)
(d)

Depreciation base Annual

composite
rate

(percent)
(g)

Line

No.

1/1

At beginning
of year

(b)

12/1

At close

of year
(0

At beginning
ofyear

(e)

At close

ofyear
(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 428.559 435.655 1.27 1
2 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 4,507 4,480 1.68 2
3 (5) Tunnels and subways 2.710 2.710 1.12 3
4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 427,709 444,974 1.87 4
5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0.00 5
6 (8) Ties 606,192 635,940 5.02 6
7 (9) Rail and other track material 1,149,180 1,182.815 2.93 7
8 (11) Ballast 272,428 275.539 2.73 8
9 (13) Fences, snowsheds. and signs 2.947 3.092 0.62 9
10 (16) Station and office buildings 43.377 45.143 4.19 10
11 (17) Roadwav buildings 2.749 2.908 2.29 11
12 (18) Water stations 34 33 0.74 12
13 (19) Fuel stations 14.509 18.586 2.23 13
14 (20) Shoos and enginehouses 18.566 19.584 2.34 14
15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0.00 15
16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0.00 16
17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0.00 17
18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 34.798 35.981 3.01 18
19 (26) Communication systems 74.318 83.253 4.21 19
20 (27) Signals and interloekers 161.996 195.120 3.79 20
21 (29) Power plants 11 11 1.45 21
22 (31) Power-transmission systems 5,356 5.528 2.06 22
23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 5,428 5.461 2.88 23
24 (37) Roadway machines 105,995 111.265 3.96 24
25 (39) Public improvements - Construction 93.834 96.452 2.45 25
26 (44) Shop machinery 9,389 10.202 4.38 26
27 (45) Power-plant machinery 514 386 -0.15 27
28 All other road accounts 0 0 0.00 28
29 Amortization (other than defense projects) 0 0 0.00 29
30 TOTAL ROAD 3,465,106 3.615.118 3.05 0 0 30

31

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 542.875 582.246 2.46 31

32 (53) Freight-train cars 396,896 384,187 1.50 32
33 (54) Passenger-train cars 450 450 4.66 33
34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 2.034 6.744 9.95 34
35 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0.00 35
36 (57) Work equipment 20.716 19.035 0.07 36
37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 20.793 20.644 10.90 37
38 (59) Computer systems and word

processing equipment 17. .531 22.5.52 17.62
38

39 TOTAL EOUIPMENT 1.001.295 1.035.858 2.61 0 0 39
40 GRAND TOTAL 4,466.401 4.650,976 N/A 0 0 N/A 40
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335. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION- ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND USED
(Dollars in Thousand)

1. Disclosethe requiredinformation in regardto creditsand debits to AccountNo. 735, "Accumulated Depreciation: Road and
Equipment Property", duringtheyearrelatingto ownedand usedroadequipment. Includeentriesfor depreciation of equipment
owned but not used when the resulting rents are included in the "LeaseRentals-Credit-Equipment" accounts and "Other Rents-
Credit-Equipment" accounts. Exclude anyentries ofdepreciation ofequipment that is usedbutnotownedwhenthe resulting rents
are includedin "LeaseRental-Debit-Equipment" accountand "otherRents-Debit-Equipment" accounts. (See Schedule351 for
the accumulated depreciation to road and equipment owned and leased to others.)

2. If any data are includedin columns(d) or (f), explainthe entries in detail.
3. A debit balance in columns (b) or (g) for any primary account should be designated "Dr."
4. If there is any inconsistency betweenthe creditsto the reserveas shownin column(c) and the chargesto operatingexpenses, a

full explanation should be given.
5. Include authorized amortization amounts in column (c) on the lines for the affected accounts.

35

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Balance

at beginning
ofyear

(b)

CREDITS TO RESERVE

During the year

DEBITS TO RESERVE

During the year

Balance

at close

ofyear
(g)

Line

No.

Charges to
operating
expenses

(c)

Other

credits

(d)

Retirements

(e)

Other

debits

(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 52,268 5,471 0 169 0 57,570 1

2 Other right-of-way exne'ditures 627 77 0 9 2 693 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subwavs 869 30 0 0 0 899 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 51,778 8,068 0 1,194 0 58,652 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

6 (8) Ties 167,405 30,804 0 3,108 4,995 190,106 6

7 (9) Rail and other track material 213,706 34,122 0 9,970 1,620 236,238 7

8 (11) Ballast 72,787 7,486 0 354 0 79,919 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 1,515 20 0 41 0 1,494 9

10 (16) Station and office buildings 10,078 1,748 0 279 8 11,539 10

11 (17) Roadwav buildings 942 68 0 46 0 964 11

12 (18) Water stations 20 0 3 0 0 23 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 3,495 391 6 0 0 3,892 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 4,496 452 0 81 0 4,867 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

18 (251TOFC/COFC terminals 8,613 1,039 7 183 0 9,476 18

19 (26) Communication systems 11,802 3,465 0 359 0 14,908 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 34,220 6,879 0 788 0 40,311 20

21 (29) Power plants 9 0 0 0 0 9 21

22 (31) Power-transmission systems 498 181 5 67 0 617 22

23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 843 155 0 20 0 978 23

24 (37) Roadwav machines 39.535 2.448 2.119 (a). 4.761 0 39.341 24

25 (39) Public improvements-Const. 13,749 2,328 2 579 0 15,500 25

26 ♦ (44) Shop machinery 1.345 456 0 302 869 630 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinery 391 (8) 0 0 0 383 27

28 All other road accounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

29 Amortization (Adiustments) 0 0 0 0 0 0 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 690,991 105,680 2.142 22,310 7,494 769,009 30

31 *

EQUffMENT

(52) Locomotives 146,739 13,985 3.524 16,307 0 147,941 31

32 * (53) Freight-train cars 172,962 5.723 12.341 24,000 0 167,026 32

33 ♦ (54) Passenger-train cars 181 21 0 0 0 202 33

34 * (55) Highway reyenue equipment (149) 569 37 41 0 416 34

35 * (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 35

36 * (57) Work equipment 9.239 31 409 2,332 0 7,347 36

37 * (58) Miscellaneous equipment 14,607 1.878 422 (a>. 1.573 0 15,334 37

38 * (59) Computer systems and word
processing eauinment 4.509 3.695 0 2.080 0 6.124

38

39 * Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EOUIPMENT 348,088 25,902 16,733 46,333 0 344,390 40

41 GRAND TOTAL 1,039,079 131.582 18,875 68,643 7.494 1.113.399 41

*Tobe reported withequipment on schedule 415 rather thanW&S expenses on schedule 412
ColD & F amounts represent transfers between accotmts, and(@)represents Capitalized Roadway Machine Depreciation.
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342. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - IMPROVEMENTS TO ROAD AND EQUIPMENT LEASED FROM OTHERS
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Enter the required information concerningdebits and credits to account 733, "AccumulatedDepreciation-Improvements
on Leased Property",during the year relating to improvementsmade to road and equipment property leased from others, the
depreciation charges for which are included in operating expenses of the respondent.

2. If any entries are made for column(d) "Othercredits"or column(f) "Otherdebits",state the factsoccasioningsuchentries
on page 39. A debit balance in column (b) or (g) for any primaryaccount shouldbe shown in parenthesis or designated"Dr".

3. Any inconsistencybetweenthe creditsto the reserveas shownin column(c) and the chargesto operatingexpensesshould
be fully explained on page 39.

4. Show in column (e) the debits to the reserve arising from retirements.These debits should not exceed investment,etc.
5. Disclosuresin the respectivesectionsof this schedulemay be omittedif eithertotal road leased fromothersor total equipment

leased from others representsless than 5% of total road ownedor total equipmentowned, respectively. However,line 39 Grand
Total, should be completed.

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Account

(a)

Balance at

beginning
ofyear

(b)

CREDITS TO RESERVE

During the year
DEBITS TO RESERVE

During the year

Balance

at close

of year
(g)

Line

No.

Charges to
operating
expenses

(0

Other

credits

(d)

Retire

ments

(e)

Other

debits

(f)

1

ROAD

f3) Grading 1
2 (4) Other right-of-wav expenditures 2
3 (5) Tunnels and subwavs 3
4 (6) Bridges, trestles & culverts 4
5 (7) Elevated structures 5
6 (8) Ties 6
7 (9) Rail & other track material 7
8 (11) Ballast 8
9 (13) Fences snow sheds & signs 9
10 (16) Station & office buildings 10
11 (17) Roadwav buildings II
12 (^18JWater stations 12
13 (19) Fuel stations 13
14 (20) Shops & enginehouses 14
15 (22) Storage warehouses 15
16 (23) Wharves & docks 16
17 (24) Coal & ore wharves 17
IS (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 18
19 (26) Conununication svstems 19
20 (27) Signals & interlockers 20
21 (29) Power plants 21
22 (31) Power-transmission svstems 22
23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 23
24 (37) Roadwav machines 24
25 (39) Public improvements-const. 25
26 * (44) Shoo machinery 26
27 (45) Power-plant machinery 27
28 All other road accounts 28
29 TOTALROAD See Note 1. ?,9

30 *

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 30

31 3(C (53) Freight-train cars 31
32 * (54) Passenger-train cars 32
33 (55) Highway revenue equipment 33
34 * (56) Floating equipment 34
35 * (57) Work equipment 35
36 * (58) Miscellaneous equipment 36
37 * (59) Computer systems and word

processing equipment 37

28 TOTAL EOT TTPMF.NT See Note 1. 38

39 GRAND TOTAL 23.616 4,654 0 447 0 27,823 39

* To be reported with equipment expense rather than W&S expense.

Note 1: Figures have been incorporated on Schedule 335 per Surface Transportation Board instructions.
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NOTES AND REMARKS FOR SCHEDULE 342

This page intentionally left blank.
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352A. INVESTMENT IN RAILROAD PROPERTY USED IN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (By Company)
(Dollars in Thousands)

1.Disclose the investment in railway property usedin transportation service at theclose of theyear. This investment
represents the aggregate of the property owned or leased byrespondent and usedin respondent's transportation service.
Suchproperty includes (a) investment reported inAccounts 731,"Road andEquipment Property", and732,"Improvements
on leasedproperty",of respondent, less any73lor 732 propertyleasedto others for their exclusive use of road, track, or
bridges (including equipment orother railway property covered bythecontract). Equipment leased to others under separate
distinct contracts shall notbededucted from respondent's 731or 732property, and(b)theinvestment ofothercompanies'
731 or 732 property(includingoperatingand lessorrailroads)used by respondentwhen the lease is for exclusiveuse or
control of roads,tracks, or bridges (including equipment of otherrailway property covered bythecontract). Thisexcludes leased
equipment from operating railroads under separate distinct contracts andthe investment ofothercarriers in property jointly
used by respondent.

2.Incolumn (a),classify each company inthis schedule as; "R" forrespondent, "L" forlessor railroad, "P" forinactive orproprietary
company, and "0" for other leased properties.

3. In columns (a) to(e), inclusive, firstshow thedatarequested fortherespondent (R);nextthedataforcompanies whose
entire properties areused intransportation service oftherespondent, divided between lessor (L)andproprietary (?) companies;
followed bydataforcarriers andothers (0), portions of whose property are usedin transportation service of therespondent.
Show a total foreachclass ofcompany incolumn (d)and(e).Thenshow as deductions, datafortransportation property leased
to carriers and others.

4. In column(c), line-haul carriersreportthe milesof road used in line-haul service. Reportmilesin wholenumbers.
5. In column (d), showtheamount applicable inAccounts 731and732onthe books of thecompanies whose names appear in

column (b). Values of property ofothercarriers segregated byestimate or otherwise should correspond in amount to
deductions made bytheowners in theirreports. If separate value is notavailable, anexplanation should be provided. Differences
between amounts shown in column (d)of thisschedule andcolumn (c),line24,ontheassetsideofthegeneral balance sheet
of each individual railway should be explained in a footnote. Book values included in Accounts 731 and 732 of the owner
should be reported incolunrn (d)in reference totheinvestment oftherespondent inthesecurities oftheowner unless a good
reason canbegiven forthecontrary. Methods ofestimating (bycapitalizing rentals at6 percent orotherwise) value ofproperty
of privateowners,or portions of propertyof othercarriers,shouldbe explained.

6. In column (e), showtheamount ofdepreciation andamortization accrued as of thecloseof theyearin Accounts 733,734,
735,736,and772,thatis applicable to theproperty of thecarriers whose names arelisted incolumn (b),regardless ofwhere the
reserves therefor are recorded.

Line

No.

Class

(See
ins. 2)

(a)

Name ofcompany

(b)

Miles of road

(see ins. 4)
(whole number)

(c)

Investments

in property
(see ins. 5)

(d)

Depreciation &
amortization of

defense

projects
(see ins. 6)

(e)

Line

No.

1 R Soo Line Corporation 3.126 5.268.736 1,113.399 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 TOTAL 3.126 5.268.736 1.113.399 31
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352B. INVESTMENT IN RAILWAY PROPERTY USED IN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(By Property Accounts)
(Dollars in thousands)

1.Incolumns (b)through (e)give, byprimary accounts, theamount ofinvestment at theclose oftheyear in property of respondent
and each group or class of companies and properties.

2.Theamounts forrespondent andforeach group orclassofcompanies andproperties online44 herein, should correspond with
theamounts foreach class ofcompany andproperty shown in schedule 352A. Continuing records shallbemaintained byrespondent
oftheprimary property accounts separately foreach company orproperty included in theschedule.

3.Report online 29amounts representing capitalization ofrentals for leased property based on6 percent peryear where property
isnot classified byaccounts bynon-carrier owners, orwhere cost ofproperty leased from other carriers isnotascertainable. Identify
non-carrier owners, andbriefly explain onpage 39methods ofestimating value ofproperty ofnon-camers orproperty ofother
carriers.

4.Report online 30amounts not includible inthe accounts shown, oronline 29. The items included should bebriefly identified and
explained. Also include here those items after permission isobained from theBoard for exceptions toprescribed accounting.
Reference tosuch authority should bemade when explaining theamounts reported. Respondents mustnotmake arbitrary changes to
theprinted stubor column headings without specific authority from theBoard.

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Respondent

(b)

Lessor

railroads

(c)

Inactive

(proprietary
companies)

(d)

Other leased

properties

(e)

Line

No.

1 (2) Land for transportation purposes 361,614 0 0 0 1

2 (3) Grading 435,954 0 0 0 2

3 (4) Other right-of-wav expenditures 4,478 0 0 0 3

4 (5) Tunnels and subways 2,710 0 0 0 4

5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 456,606 0 0 0 5

6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 6

7 (8) Ties 657,585 0 0 0 7

8 (9) Rail and other track material 1,186,077 0 0 0 8

9 (11) Ballast 275,871 0 0 0 9

10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 3,091 0 0 0 10

11 (16) Station and office buildings 45,161 0 0 0 11

12 (17) Roadway buildings 2,908 0 0 0 12

13 (18) Water stations 34 0 0 0 13

14 (19) Fuel stations 18,586 0 0 0 14

15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 19,578 0 0 0 15

16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 16

17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 17

18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 18

19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 35,980 0 0 0 19

20 (26) Communication svstems 83,561 0 0 0 20

21 (27) Signals and interlockers 196,620 0 0 0 21

22 (29) Power plants 11 0 0 0 22

23 (31) Power-transmission systems 5,528 0 0 0 23

24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 5,799 0 0 0 24

25 1371 Roadwav machines 110,863 0 0 0 25

26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 97,137 0 0 0 26

27 (44) Shop machinerv 10,346 0 0 0 27

28 (45) Power-plant machinery 386 0 0 0 28

29 Leased property capitalized rentals (explain) 0 0 0 0 29

30 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 0 30

31 TOTAL ROAD 4,016,484 0 0 0 31

32 (52) Locomotives 577,792 0 0 0 32

33 (53) Freight-train cars 388,674 0 0 0 33

34 (54) Passenger-train cars 450 0 0 0 34

35 (55) Highwav revenue equipment 6,740 0 0 0 35

36 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 36

37 1571 Work equipment 19,032 0 0 0 37

38 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 20,719 0 0 0 38

39 (59) Computer svstems and word processing equipment 24,525 0 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EOUPMENT 1.037,932 0 0 0 40

41 (76) Interest during construction 10,374 0 0 0 41

42 (80) Other elements of investment 1,135 0 0 0 42

43 (90) Construction in progress 202,811 0 0 0 43

44 GRAND TOTAL 5.268,736 0 0 0 44
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INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 410

CROSS-CHECKS

SCHEDULE 410 SCHEDULE 210

Line 620, column (h) = Line 14, column (b)
Line 620, column (f) = Line 14, column (d)
Line 620, column (g) = Line 14, column (e)

SCHEDULE 412

Lines 136 thru 138 column (f) = Line 29 column (b)
Lines 118 thru 123, and 130 thru 135 column (f) = Line 29, column (c)

SCHEDULE 414

Line 231, column (f) = Line 19, columns (b) thru (d)
Line 230, column (f) = Line 19, columns (e) thru (g)

SCHEDULE 415

Lines 207, 208, 211, 212, column (f) Lines 5, 38, column (f)
Lines 226, 227, column (f) = Lines 24, 39, column (f)
Lines 311, 312, 315, 316, column (f) = Lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, column (f)

AND

SCHEDULE 414

Minus line 24, columns (b) thru (d) plus line 24,
columns (e) thru (g)

SCHEDULE 415

Line 213, column (f) = Lines 5, 38, columns (c) and (d)
Line 232, column (f) = Lines 24, 39, columns (c) and (d)
Line 317, column (f) =. Lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, columns (c) and (d)

Lines 202, 203, 216, column (f) equal to or greater Lines 5, 38, column (b)
than, but variance cannot exceed line 216, column (f)

Lines 221, 222, 235, column (f) equal to or greater Lines 24, 39, column (b)
than, but variance cannot exceed line 235, column (f)

Lines 302 thru 307 and 320, column (f) equal to or Lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, column (b)
greater than, but variance cannot exceed line 320,
column (f)

SCHEDULE 417

Line 507, column (f) = Line 1, column (j)
Line 508, column (f) = Line 2, column (j)
Line 509, column (f) = Line 3, column (j)
Line 510, column (f) = Line 4, column (j)
Line 511, column (f) = Line 5, column (j)
Line 512, column (f) = Line 6, column (j)
Line 513, column (f) = Line 7, column (j)
Line 514, column (f) = Line 8, column (j)
Line 515, column (f) = Line 9, column (j)
Line 516, column (f) = Line 10, Column (j)
Line 517, column (f) = Line 11, column (j)

SCHEDULE 450 SCHEDULE 210

Line 4 column b = Line 47 column b
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48 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

412. WAY AND STRUCTURES
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Report freight expenses only.
2. The total depreciation expense reported in column (b), line 29, should balance to the sum of the depreciation expense

reported in schedule 410, column (f) lines, 136, 137 and 138.
3. Report in column (c) the lease/rentals for the various property categories of Way and Structures. The total net lease/

rentalsreported in column(c), line 29, shouldbalancethe net amountreported in schedule410, column(f), lines 118through
123, plus lines 130 through 135.

If an entireroad or segmentof track is leasedand if the actualbreakdown of lease/rentals by property category is not known,
apportionthe lease/rentalsbased on the percentage of the categories'depreciationbases for all categoriesof depreciable
leased property. Use schedule352B of this report to obtain the depreciationbases of the categoriesof leasedproperty.

4. Amortization adjustmentof each roadproperty type which is includedin column(b) shallbe repeatedin column(d) as a
debit or credit to the appropriate line item.

5. Report on line 28, all other lease rentals not apportioned in any category listed on lines 1 through 27.
6. Line 11, Account 16, should not include computer and data processing equipment reported on line 37 of schedule 415.

Line Cross Property Category Depreciation Lease/Rentals Amortization Line
No. Check account (net) adjustment No.

during year
(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 2 Land for transnortation nurooses N/A 56 N/A 1
2 3 Grading 5.471 67 7 2
3 4 Other riaht-of-wav expenditures 77 1 2 3
4 5 Tunnels and subwavs 30 0 (1) 4
5 6 Bridges, trestles and culverts 8.068 70 52 5
6 7 Elevated structures 0 0 0 6
7 8 Ties 30.804 101 1.466 7
8 9 Rail and other track material 34.122 183 (45) 8
9 11 Ballast 7.486 43 106 9
10 13 Fences, snowsheds and signs 20 0 (11) 10
11 16 Station and office buildings 1.748 3.550 (65) 11
12 17 Roadwav buildings 68 0 2 12
13 18 Water stations 0 0 (D 13
14 19 Fuel stations 391 3 (8) 14
15 20 ShoDS and enginehouses 452 3 32 15
16 22 Storage warehouses 0 0 0 16
17 23 Wharves and docks 0 0 0 17
18 24 Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 18
19 25 TOFC/COFC terminals 1.039 6 73 19
20 26 Communications svstems 3.465 13 178 20
21 27 Signals and interlockers 6.879 30 135 21
22 29 Power nlants 0 0 0 22
23 31 Power transmission svstems 181 1 3 23
24 35 Miscellaneous structures 155 1 1 24
25 37 Roadwav machines 2.448 17 (8991 25
26 39 Public imnrovements; construction 2.328 15 24 26
27 45 Power nlant machines 0 (121 27
28 ~ Other lease/rentals 0 8 N/A 28
29

— TOTAL 105,224 4,168 1,039 29
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NOTES AND REMARKS

f:.

This page intentionally left blank.

1^'

>

•'

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 415

1. Report freight expenses only.

2. Report by type ofequipment all natural expenses relating tothe equipment functions (salaries and wages, materials, tools, supplies, fuels
and lubricants, purchased services and general).

3. Report incolumn (b)netrepair expense, excluding thecostto repair damaged equipment.

Schedule 415, column(b), will balanceto Schedule 410, column(f), as follows:

(a) Locomotives, line 5plus line 38, compared tothe sum of Schedule 410, lines 202,203 plus 216 (excluding wreck repairs). Do not
report in schedule 415,Equipment Damaged from Schedule 410, line204.

(b) Freight Cars, line 24plus line 39, compared tothe sum ofSchedule 410, lines 221, 222 plus 235 (excluding wreck repairs). Donot
reportin Schedule 415,Equipment Damaged from Schedule 410, line223.

(c)Sum ofhighway equipment (line 32), floating equipment (line 35), passenger andother revenue equipment (line 36), computer
and data processing equipment (line 37), machinery-other equipment (line 40), and work and other non-revenue equipment
(line 41) compared to Schedule 410, thesumof lines 302 through 307, plus line 320(excluding wreck repairs). Donotreport
in Schedule415, equipmentdamagedfrom Schedule410, line 308.

Note: Lines 216, 235 and 320 of Schedule 410 are credit amounts.

The allocation offreight carrepair expenses reportahle onSchedule 415 bycartypes shall beinaccordance with Instruction 2-21, Freight
train repair costing, 49 CFR 1201.

4. Depreciation expense for each class ofequipment bycar type shall bereported incolumns (c) and (d). For improvements onleased
property. Accounts 732 and 733, usea supplementary Schedule 415, which will relate toSchedules 340 and342.

Depreciation charges reported oncolumns (c)and (d)will balance to Schedule 410, column (f),as follows:

(a) Locomotives, line 5 and 38, comparedto Schedule 410, line 213.

(b) FreightCars,line24 and 39, compared to schedule 410, line232.

(c)Sum ofhighway equipment (line 32), floating equipment (line 35), passenger andother revenue equipment (line 36), computer
and data processing equipment (line 37), machinery-other equipment (line 40), and work and other non-revenue equipment
(line 41), compared to Schedule 410, line 317.

5. Amortization adjustment ofeach equipment type which is included incolumn (c)shall bereported incolumn (e)asa debit orcredit to
the appropriate line item.

6. Lease/rentals reported in column (f) shouldbalance to column (f) of Schedule 410 as follows:

(a) Locomotives, line5 and38,compared withSchedule 410, lines 207,208,211 and 212.

(b) Freight cars, line 24and 39, compared with Schedule 410, lines 226 plus 227 (note that Schedule 410, lines 230 and 231, are reported
in Schedule 414 and are not to be included in Schedule 415).

(c) Sum ofLease/rentals for all other equipment, lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40and 41, will balance toSchedule 410, lines 311,312, 315 and
316, except for the interchange rental ontrailers and containers which isreported inSchedule 414. Therefore, both Schedules 414 and
415 should beused when balancing lease/rentals other equipment to Schedule 410. Donotreport in Schedule 415 thetrailer and
container rentals reported in Schedule 414.

7. Investment base bytypes ofequipment shall bereported incolumns (g)and (h)and should not include the cost ofequipment used but
notowned whenthe rentstherefore are included inthe rent for equipment and AccountNos. 31-21-00, 31-22-00, 31-23-00,
35-21-00, 35-22-00 and35-23-00. It should include thecostof equipment owned and leased to others when therents are
included intherentforEquipment Account Nos. 32-21-00, 32-22-00, 32-23-00, 36-21-00, 36-22-00, and36-23-00.

Property used but not owned should also beincluded when the rent is included inAccount Nos. 31-12-00, 31-13-00, 31-21-00,
31-22-00 and 31-23-00, inclusive.

The grand total ofeach equipment account incolumn (h) ofSchedule 330 should equal the totals ofline items constituting the
equipment account totals of columns (g) and (h),of Schedule 415.

8. Accumulated depreciation foreach class ofequipment shall bereported incolumns (i)and (j).The grand total ofeach equipment
reserve account incolumn (g). Schedule 335, shall equal thecombined aggregate total accumulated depreciation forline items
constituting thecorresponding equipment accounts reported incolumns (i)and(j),on Schedule 415.
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415. SUPPORTING SCHEDULE - EQUIPMENT
(Dollars in thousands)

T-.- •

Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

Line

No.
Cross

Check
Types of equipment Repairs

(net expense)
(b)

Depreciation Amortization

Line

No.

Owned

(c)

Capitalized
lease
(d)

Adjustment net
during year

(e)

1
LOCOMOTIVES
Diesel Locomotive-Yard 2.987 2.065 0 41 1

2 Diesel Locomotive-Road 32.758 11.920 0 (1.547) 2
3 Other Locomotive-Yard 0 0 0 0 3
4 Other Locomotive-Road 0 0 0 0 4
5 * TOTAL LOCOMOTIVES 35.745 13.985 0 (1.506) 5

6
FREIGHT TRAIN CARS

Box-Plain 40 Foot 0 0 0 0 6
7 Box-Plain 50 Foot and Longer 71 212 0 208 7
8 Box-Equipped 22 (58) 0 (62) 8
9 Gondola-Plain 0 0 0 0 9
10 Gondola-Equipped 1.149 50 0 122.31 10
11 Hopper-Covered 25.808 3.078 0 (2.510) 11
12 Hopper-Open Too-General Service 300 171 0 73 12
13 Hopoer-Ooen Too-Speeial Service 4 0 0 0 13
14 Refrigerator-Mechanical 0 0 0 0 14
15 Refrigerator-Nonmechanical 0 1 0 0 15
16 Flat TOFC/COFC 0 0 0 0 16
17 Flat Multi-level 2.400 153 0 1.3U 17
18 Flat-General Service 0 0 0 0 18
19 Flat-Other 3.II2 309 0 (104) 19
20 All Other Freight Cars 0 0 0 0 20
21 Cabooses 64 35 0 30 21
22 Auto Racks 0 1.772 0 13941 22
23 Miscellaneous Accessories 0 0 0 0 23
24 ♦ TOTAL FREIGHT TRAIN CARS 32.930 5.723 0 13.01.31 24

25

OTHER EQUIPMENT-REVENUE
FREIGHT HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT

Refrigerated Trailers 0 0 0 0 25
26 Other Trailers 0 0 0 0 26
27 Refrigerated Containers 0 0 0 0 27
28 Other Containers 842 569 0 86 28
29 Bogies 0 0 0 0 29
30 Chassis 355 0 0 0 30
31 Other Highwav Eauioment (Freight) 6 0 0 0 31
32 ♦ TOTAL. HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT 1.203 569 0 86 32

33

FLOATING EQUIPMENT-REVENUE
SERVICE

Marine Line-Haul 0 0 0 0 33
34 Local Marine 0 0 0 0 34
35 * TOTAL FLOATING EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 35

36 *

OTHER EQUIPMENT
Passenger and Other Revenue Equipment
(Freight Portion) 0 21 0 0 36

37 * Comnuter svstems and word nrocessing eauioment 576 3.695 0 222 37
38 * Machinery-Locomotives 1 151 106 0 21 38
39 * Machinerv-Freight Cars2 614 318 0 39 39
40 * Machinerv-Other EauiDment3 100 32 0 14 40
41 * Work and Other Non-revenue Eauioment 1.560 1.909 0 12661 41
42 TOTAL OTHER EQUIPMENT 3.001 6.081 0 .30 42

43
TOTAL ALL EQUIPMENT
(FREIGHT PORTION) 72,879 26,358 0 (4,403) 43

1 Thedatato be reported on line38 in column (b) is the amount reported in Schedule 410,column (f), line203,reduced bythe
allocable portion of line 216.

2 Thedata to be reported on line39 in column (b) is the amount reported in Schedule 410, column (f), line222, reduced bythe
allocable portion of line 235.

3 Thedatato bereported on line40 in column (b)is the amount reported in Schedule 410,column (f),lines 302through 306,
reduced by the allocable portion of line 320.
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415. SUPPORTING SCHEDULE - EQUIPMENT - Continued
(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Lease and rentals

(net)

(f)

Investment base as of 12/31 Accumulated depreciation as of 12/31
Line

No.
Owned

(g)

Capitalized
lease

(h)

Owned

(i)

Capitalized
lease

Ci)

1 0 67.420 0 5.200 0 1

2 (16.215) 510.372 0 142,741 0 2

3 0 0 0 0 0 3

4 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 (16.215) 577.792 0 147.941 0 5

6 0 0 0 0 0 6

7 0 208 0 106 0 7

8 0 106 0 369 0 8

9 0 0 0 0 0 9

10 2.711 10.348 0 6.963 0 10

11 16.232 261.629 0 136.554 0 11

12 2.071 3.877 0 823 0 12

13 165 0 0 0 0 13

14 0 0 , 0 0 0 14

15 (15) 0 0 0 0 15

16 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 3.113 13.695 0 1.867 0 17

18 0 0 0 0 0 18

19 3.354 20.064 0 3.776 0 19

20 0 0 0 0 0 20

21 0 179 0 250 0 21

22 (38) 78.568 0 16.318 0 22

23 0 0 0 0 0 23

24 27.593 388.674 0 167.026 0 24

25 0 0 0 0 0 25

26 0 0 0 0 0 26

27 0 0 0 0 0 27

28 (3.236) 6.740 0 416 0 28

29 0 0 0 0 0 29

30 590 0 0 0 0 30

31 0 0 0 0 0 31

32 (2.646) 6.740 0 416 0 32

33 0 0 0 0 0 33

34 0 0 0 0 0 34

35 0 0 0 0 0 35

36 0 450 0 202 0 36

37 0 24.525 0 6.124 0 37

38 0 1.929 0 413 0 38

39 0 6.798 0 1.131 0 39

40 0 1.619 0 (914) 0 40

41 1.404 39.751 0 22.681 0 41

42 1.404 75.072 0 29.637 0 42

43 10,136 1,048,278 0 345,020 0 43

1 Thedatato bereported onlines 38,39 and40 in columns (g)and(h)is the investment recorded in Property Account 44,allocated
to Locomotives, Freight Cars, and Other Equipment.

2 The depreciation tobereported onlines 38,39and40 in column (c)is calculated bymultiplying the investment ineach element by
theeffective composite rate forProperty Account 44,andthenadding or subtracting theadjustment reported incolumn (e). This
calculation should equal the amount shown in column (c). Schedule 335.
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450. ANALYSIS OF TAXES

(Dollars in thousands)

A. Railway Taxes

Line

No.

Z^ros:

rhec Kind of Tax

(a)

Amount

(b)

Line

No.

1 Other than U.S. Government Taxes 53.106 1

2

U.S. Government Taxes
Income Taxes:

Normal Tax & Surtax 52.755 2

3 0 3

4 * Total Income Taxes On. 2 + 3") 52.755 4

5 Railroad Retirement 46.177 5

6 Hosnital Insurance 3.847 6

7 SuDolemental Annuities 0 7

8 Unemnlovment Insurance 3.886 8

9 All Other United States Taxes 383 9

10 Total - U.S. Govemment Taxes 107.048 10

11 Total Railwav Taxes 160.154 11

B. Adjustments to Federal Income Taxes

1.Incolumn (a)arelistedthe particulars which mostoftencause a differential between taxable income andpretax accounting
income. Other particulars which cause such a differential should belisted under thecaption Other (Specify), including State and
othertaxes deferred if computed separately. Minoritems, eachlessthan$100,000, maybe combined in a single entryunder
Other (Specify).

2. Indicate in column (b)thebeginning of theyeartotal of Accounts 714, 744,762and786applicable to each particular itemin
column (a).

3. Indicate in column (c) the net change in Accounts 714, 744, 762and 786 for the net tax effectof timingdifferences
originating and reversing in the current accounting period.

4. Indicate in column (d)anyadjustments, as appropriate, including adjustments to eliminate or reinstate deferred taxeffects
(creditsor debits)due to applyingor recognizing a loss carry-forward or loss carry-back.

5. The total of line 19 in columns(c) and (d) shouldagreewith the total of the contracharges(credits)to Account557,
Provision for Deferred Taxes, and Account 591, Provision for Deferred Taxes - Extraordinary Items, for the current year.

6. Indicate in column (e)the cumulative totalof columns (b), (c) and(d).Thetotalof column (e) mustagree withthe totalof
Accounts 714, 744, 762 and 786.

Line

No.

(a)

Particulars Beginning
ofyear
balance

(b)

Net credits

(charges) for
current year

(c)

Adjustments

(d)

End of

year

balance

(e)

Line

No.

1

Accelerated depreciation. Sec. 167 I.R.C.:
Guideline lives pursuant to Rev. Proc. 62-21. 1,258,509 64,680 0 1,323,189 1

2 0 0 0 0 2

3 Capital leases 0 0 0 0 3

4 Amortization of rights of way. Sec. 185 I.R.C. 0 0 0 0 4

5 Intangibles 3,872 (382) 0 3,490 5

6 Undistributed earnings from affiliates 24,837 3,762 0 28,599 6

7 Gross deferred tax liabilities 1,287,218 68,060 0 1,355,278 7

8 Accelerated amortization of facilities. Sec. 168 I.R.C (10,458) 253 0 (10,205) 8

9 Pension & Post retirement benefits (22,731) 1,013 0 (21,718) 9

10 Reserves for employee severance/related costs (674) 377 0 (297) 10

11 Expense reserves & environmental remediation (31,585) 1,713 0 (29,872) 11

12 Capital Leases 0 0 0 0 12

13 Other items (42,576) 2,193 0 (40,383) 13

14 Net operating loss carryforwards (Federal and State) (4,593) 386 0 (4,207) 14

15 Other credit carryforwards 0 0 0 0 15

16 Minimum tax credit carryforwards (604) (336) 0 (940) 16

17 Gross deferred tax assets (113,221) 5,599 0 (107,622) 17

18 Deferred tax assets valuation allowance 0 0 0 0 18

19 NET DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 1,173,997 73,659 0 1,247,656 19
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450. ANALYSIS OF TAXES - Continued
(Dollars in thousands)

*Footnotes:

1. If Flow-through methodwaselected,indicatenet decrease (or increase) in tax accrual becauseof
investmenttax credit $ N/A

If deferral method for investment tax credit was elected:

(1) Indicate amount of creditutilized as a reduction of tax liability forcurrentyear $ N/A
(2)Deduct amount ofcurrent year's credit applied toa reduction oftaxliability butdeferred foraccounting

purposes $ N/A
(3) Balance ofcurrent year's credit used toreduce current year's tax accrual $ N/A
(4)Addamount of prioryear's deferred credits beingamortized to reduce current year's taxaccrual $ N/A
(5) Total decreasein currentyear's tax accrual resultingfrom use of investmenttax credits $ N/A

2. Estimated amount of future earnings whichcan berealized before paying Federal income taxesbecause of
unusedandavailable net operating losscarryover on January 1of theyearfollowing that forwhichthe
report is made

SOO files income taxreturns in theU.S. federal jurisdiction andvarious U.S. state jurisdictions. SOO isnolonger subject to federal income tax
examinations bytheInternal Revenue Service foryears prior to 2012. Unrecognized taxbenefits are notexpected to significantly increase or
decrease within thenext 12months. SOO is no longer subject to state income taxexaminations bytaxauthorities foryears before 2011.

As of December31,2016, SOOhad federal and stateminimum tax creditcarryforwards in the amountof $0.9 million. Thesecreditsare
available tobecarried forward indefinitely without expiration. During 2016, $0.7 million ofATM credits were generated and $0.4 million ofprior year
minimum tax credits were used in 2016.

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016 57

501. GUARANTIES AND SURETYSHIPS
(Dollars in thousands)

1.Iftherespondent was under obligation asguarantor or surety fortheperformance byanyothercorporation or other
association of anyagreement or obligation, showthe particulars of each contract of guaranty or suretyship in effectat the closeof
the year or entered into and expired during the year.

This inquiry does notcover thecaseof ordinary commercial paper maturing ondemand or notlaterthantwoyears afterthedate
of issue. Items of less than $50,000 may be shown as one total.

Line Names of all parties Description Amount of Sole or joint Line

No. principally and primarily contingent contingent No.

liable liability liability

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 1

2 2

3 NONE 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

2. Ifanycorporation or other association was under obligation asguarantor or surety fortheperformance bythe respondent
ofany agreement orobligation, show theparticulars called forhereunder foreach such contract ofguaranty orsuretyship in
effect at the close of the year or entered into and expired during the year.

This inquiry does notcover thecase of ordinary commercial paper maturing ondemand or not laterthan2 years after date of
issue, nor does it include ordinarysuretybondsor undertakingson appeals in court proceedings.

Finance Docket number, title. Amount of contingent Sole or joint

Line maturity date and concise description Names of all guarantors and sureties liability of contingent Line

No. of agreement or obligation guarantors liability No.

(a) (b) (0 (d)

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 NONE 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9
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502. COMPENSATING BALANCES AND SHORT-TERM BORROWING ARRANGEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands)

Using thefollowing notes asa guideline, show therequirements compensating balances and short-term borrowing
agreements. Footnotedisclosure is required eventhough the arrangement is not reducedto writing.

1.Disclose compensating balances notlegally restricted, lines of credit used andunused, average interest rateof short-term
borrowings thatareoutstanding at balance sheet date, maximum amount ofoutstanding borrowings during theperiod andthe
weighted average rate of those borrowings.

2. Time deposits and certificates of deposit constituting compensating balances not legally restricted should be disclosed.

3. Compensating balance arrangements needonlybe disclosed for the latestfiscal year.

4. Compensating balances included in Account 703,Special Deposits and in Account 717,OtherFunds,shouldalsobe
separately disclosed below.

5.Compensating balance arrangements are sufficiently material to require disclosure infootnotes when theaggregate of
writtenand oral agreement balancesamountto 15%or moreof liquid assets(currentcash balances, restrictedand unrestricted
plus marketable securities).

6. When a carrier isnotin compliance with a compensating balance requirement, thatfact should bedisclosed, along with
statedandpossible sanctions, whenever suchpossible sanctions maybe immediate (notvague or unpredictable) andmaterial.

NONE
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SCHEDULE 510 SEPARATION OF DEBTHOLDINGS BETWEEN ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(Dollars in thousands)

The principal use of this schedule is to determine the average rate of debt capital.

I. Debt Outstanding at End of Year:

Line # Account No. Title Source

Balance at

Close ofyear

1 751 Loans and Notes Payable Sch. 200, L. 29 0

2 764 Equipment Obligations and Other Long Term Debt due
Within One Year

Sch. 200, L. 38
94

3 765 / 767 Funded Debt Unmatured Sch. 200, L. 40 750

4 766 Equipment Obligations Sch. 200, L. 41 41,457

5 766.5 Capitalized Lease Obligations Sch. 200, L. 42 0

6 768 Debt in Default Sch. 200, L. 43 0

7 769 Accounts Payable: Affiliated Companies Sch. 200, L. 44 1,678,600

8 770.1 /770.2 Unamortized Debt Premium Sch. 200, L. 45 0

9 Total Debt SumL. 1-8 1,720,901

10 Debt Directly Related to Road Property Note 1. 844

11 Debt Directly Related to Equipment Note 1. 41,457

12 Total Debt Directly Related to Road and Equipment Sum L. 10 and 11 42,301

13

Percent Directly Related to Road L.10/L.12

(2 decimals) 2.00%

14 Percent Directly Related to Equipment L.11/L.12

(2 decimals) 98.00%

15 Debt Not Directly Related to Road or Equipment L.9 minus L.12 1,678,600

16 Road Property Debt (Note 2) (L.13xL.15)
plus L.IO 34,416

17 Equipment Debt (Note 2) (L.14xL.15)

plus L. 11 1,686,485

II. Interest Accrued During Year:

Line # Account No. Title Source

Balance at

Close of year

18 546-548 Total Interest and Amortization (Fixed Charges) Sch. 210, L. 42 102,059

19 546 Contingent Interest On Funded Debt Sch. 210, L. 44 0

20 517 Release of Premiums on Funded Debt Sch. 210, L. 22 0

21 Total Interest (Note 3) Sum of Lines 18+19

less 20 102,059

22 Interest Directly Related to Road Property Debt Note 4. 0

23 Interest Directly Related to Equipment Debt Note 4. 3,272

24 Interest Not Directly Related to Road and Equipment Debt L.21-(L.22+L.23) 98,787

25 Interest Road Property Debt (Note 5) L.22+(L.24xL.13) 1,976

26 Interest Equipment Debt (Note 5) L.23+(L.24xL.14) 100,083

27 Embedded Rate ofDebt Capital-Road Property L.25/ L.16 5.74%

28 Embedded Rate ofDebt Capital-Equipment L.26/ L.17 5.93%

Note 1: Directlyrelatedmeansthe purposewhichthe funds wereusedwhenthe debt was issued.
Note 2: Line 16 plus Line 17 must equal Line 9.
Note 3: Line 21 includes interest on debt in Account 769~Accounts Payable; Affiliated Companies.
Note 4: This interest relates to debt reported in Lines 10 and 11, respectively.
Note 5: Line 25 plus Line 26 must equal Line 21.
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62 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 700

Stateparticulars of all tracksoperated by the respondent at the closeof the year,according to the following classification;

(1) Line owned by respondent

(2) Line owned by proprietary companies

(3) Lineoperated underlease fora specified sum,lessor being(A)an affiliated corporation, or (B) independent or not
affiliated with respondent.

(4) Lineoperated undercontract or agreement for contingent rent,ownerbeing(A)an affiliated corporation, or (B)
independent or not affiliated with respondent.

(5) Line operated under trackage rights.

Give subtotals for each of the several numbered classes, in the order listed above, as well as the total for all classes.

Lengths of trackshould be reported to the nearest WHOLE mileadjusted to accord withfootings; i.e.,counting one-half
mile or over as a whole mile and disregarding any fraction less than one-half mile.

In Column (a) insert the figure (and letter, if any) indicating its class in accordance with the above list of classifications.

InColumn (b) givethe various proportions of eachclassowned or leased by respondent, listing eachproportion oncein any
grouping. Canadian mileage should be segregated and identified onseparate lines in thevarious groupings. Foreachlisting, in
Column(d) give its entirelength(thedistance between terminals of singleor firstmaintrack), and in the following columns the
lengths of second maintrack,all othermain tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs andturn-outs; wayswitching tracks; andyard
switching tracks. These classes of tracks are defined as follows:

RUNNING TRACKS - Running tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs, etc., including turn-outs from thosetracks to clearance points.

WAYSWITCHING TRACKS - Station,team, industryand otherswitchingtracksfor whichno separateserviceis maintained.

YARDSWITCHING TRACKS - Yardwhereseparateswitchingservices are maintained, includingclassification, house,team,
industry and other tracks switched by yard locomotives.

The returns in Columns (h) and (i) should include tracks serving industries, such as mines, mills, smelters, factories, etc. Tracks
belonging to an industry for which no rent is payable should not be included.

Tracks leading to and in gravel and sand pits and quarries, the cost of which is chargeableto a clearingaccount and which are
used in getting out material for the respondent's use, should not be included.

Class (1) includesall lines operatedby the respondentat the closeof the yearto which it has title in perpetuity.

Class (2) includeseach line, full title to which is in an inactiveproprietary corporation of the respondent (i.e. one all of whose
outstandingstocksor obligations are heldby or for the respondent, and whichis operatedby the respondentor an affiliated
system corporationwithout any accountingto the said proprietarycorporation). It may also include such line when the actual title
to all of the outstandingstocks or obligationsrests in a corporationcontrolledby or controllingthe respondent. But in the case of
any such inclusion, the facts of the relationship to the respondentof the corporation holdingthe securitiesshouldbe fullyset forth
in a footnote. An inactivecorporation is onewhich has been practically absorbed in a controlling corporation, and whichneither
operates property nor administers its financial affairs. If it maintains an organization, it does so only for the purpose of
complying with legal requirements and maintaining title to property or fi-anchises.

Class(3) includes all tracksoperated undera leaseor formal conveyance of lessthanthe grantor's interestin the property,
with a specificand unconditional rent reserved. Thefact that the lessordoesor does not maintain an independent organization for
financial purposes is immaterial in this connection.

Class (4) is the same as Class (3), except that the rent reserved is conditionalupon earningsor some other fact.

Class(5) includes all tracksoperated andmaintained by others, but overwhichthe respondent has the rightto operate some
or all of its trains. In the road of this class the respondenthas no proprietaryrights,but only the rights of a licensee.Include in
this class,also,on maintracks, industrial tracksand sidingsownedbynoncarrier companies and individuals whenthe respondent
operates over them but does not have exclusive possession of them.

Road held by the respondentas joint or commonowner or a joint lesseeor under anyjoint arrangementshould be shown in
its appropriate class, and the entryof lengthshouldbe the entire lengthof the portionjointly held.The class symbolshouldhave
the letter (j) attached.

Road operated by the respondent as agent for another carrier should not be included in this schedule.
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700. MILEAGE OPERATED AT CLOSE OF YEAR

Line

No.

Class

(a)

Proportion
owned or

leased by
respondent

(b)

Running tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs, etc.
Miles of

way

switching
tracks

(g)

Miles of

yard
switching

tracks

(h)

TOTAL

(i)

Line

No.

Miles

of

road

(0

Miles of

second

main

track

(d)

Miles of

all other

main

tracks

(e)

Miles of

running
tracks

(f)

1 1

2 1 100.00% 3.101 174 4 317 194 541 4.331 2

3 3

4 J-1 50.00% 50 6 0 6 20 65 147 4

5 5

6 5 1,689 189 16 65 59 80 2.098 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

55 55

56 56

57 TOTAL 4.840 369 20 388 273 686 6.576 57

58 Miles of electrified

road or track

included in

preceding
grand total N/A

58
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710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

Instructions for reporting freight-train car data.
1. Give particulars of each of the various classes of equipment which respondent owned or leased during the vear.
2. In column (d) give the number of units purchased or built in company shops. In column (e) give the number of new units

leased from others. The term "new" means a unit placed in service for the first time on any railroad.
3. Units leased to others for a period of one year or more are reportable in column (n). Units temporarily out of respondent's

seryice and rented to others for less than one year are to be included in column (i). Units rented from others for a period less
than one year should not be included in column (j).

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED TO OTHERS

Line
No.

Cross
Check

Class of equipment and
car designations

fai

Units in service of respon
dent at beginning ofvear

Changes during the vear

Line

No.

Units installed
Time-

mileage
cars

(bi

All

others

(ci

New

units

purchased
or

built

(di

New or

rebuilt

units
leased
from

others

(ei

Rebuilt
units

acquired
and rebuilt

units
rewritten

into
property

accounts

(fi

All other
units, incl.

'reclass-
ification and

second
hand units
purchased
or leased

from others

(s)

36
•

FREIGHT TRAIN CARS
Plain box cars - 40'

(B1 ,B2 ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

37 Plain box cars - 50' and longer

(B3_0-7, B4_0-7, B5_, B6_

B7_, B8J 7 0 0 0 0 0 37

38 Equipped box cars
(All code A) Except A 5_) 6 0 0 0 0 0 38

39 Plain gondola cars (All codes
G&J. J-l.J-2.J-3&J-4i 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 Equipped gondola cars
(All code Ei 900 0 0 0 0 0 40

41 Covered hopper cars
(All code C 1,C 2,C 3,C 4) 10.905 240 0 0 0 140 41

42 Open top hopper cars-general
service (All code Hi 184 0 0 0 0 0 42

43 Open top hopper cars-special
service (J-Oi. and All code Ki 0 160 0 0 0 0 43

44 Refrigerator cars-mechanical

(R 5_, R 6_, R 7_, R 8
R_9J

0 0 0 0 0 0 44
45 Refrigerator cars-non-

mechanical

(R_0_, R_I^ R_2J
2 0 0 0 0 0 45

46 Flat cars - TOFC/COFC

(All code P, Q & S, except Q8_) 0 0 0 0 0 0 46
47 Flat cars - multi-level

CAll code Vi 634 0 0 0 0 83 47
48 Flat cars-general service

(F10_, F20_, F30J
0 0 0 0 0 0 48

49 Flat cars-other
(FI,F2,F3,F4_,F5,
F 6 ,F 8 ,F40 ) 1.370 0 0 0 0 0 49

50 Tank cars-under 22,000 ga.
(T-0,T-l,T-2,T-3,T-4,
T-5i 0 0 0 0 0 0 50

51 Tank cars-22,000 ga. & over
rT-6.T-7.T-8.T-9i 0 0 0 0 0 0 51

52 All other freight cars
(A_5_, F_7_, All codes L & Q8J

0 0 0 0 0 0 52
53 TOTAL (lines 36 to 52i 14.008 400 0 0 0 223 53
54 Caboose (All code M-930i N/A 8 0 0 0 0 54

55 TOTAL (lines 53 & 54i 14.008 408 0 0 0 223 55
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710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

4. Column (m)should showtheaggregate capacity forall unitsreported in columns (k)and (1), as follows. Forfreight-train
cars, report thenominal capacity (intons of 2,000 lbs.) as proyided for in Rule 86 of theAAR Code of Rules Goyeming Cars iii
Interchange. Conyert thecapacity oftankcarsto capacity in tons of thecommodity which thecar is intended to carry customarily.

5. Time mileage carsrefer to freight cars,otherthancabooses, owned or heldunder leasearrangement, whose interline rental
is settled on a perdiem andlinehaulmileage basis under"Code of CarHireRules" or would be so settled if usedby another
railroad.

UNITS OWNED. INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED TO OTHERS

Line

No.

Cross
Check

Changes during year
fconeluded)

Units at close of ye ar

Line
No.

Owned

and
used

(i)

Leased
from

others

fi)

Total in seryice of respon
dent (col (i) & (i))

Aggregate
capacity
of units
reported

in columns

(k) & (1)
(see ins. 4)

(m)

Leased
to

others

(n)

Units retired from
seryice of

respondent
whether owned

or leased, including
reclassification

(h)

Time-
mileage

cars

(k)

All
other

(1)

36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

37 0 7 0 7 0 560 0 37

38 2 4 0 4 0 304 0 38

39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 69 295 536 831 0 85.750 0 40

41 750 5.324 5.211 10.155 380 1.169.991 0 41

42 55 129 0 129 0 13.141 0 42

43 160 0 0 0 0 0 0 43

44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44

45 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 45

46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46

47 22 323 372 695 0 26.860 0 47

48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48

49 3 674 693 1..367 0 150.613 0 49

50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50

51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51

52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52

53 1.063 6.756 6.812 13.188 380 1.447.219 0 53

54 1 7 0 N/A 7 N/A 0 54

55 1,064 6.763 6.812 13.188 387 1.447.219 0 55
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710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED TO OTHERS

Line

No.
Cross

Check

Class of equipment and
car designations

(a)

Units in service ot respon
dent at beginning of year

Changes during the year

Line

No.

Units installed

Per

diem

(b)

All

others

(c)

New

units

purchased
or

built

(d)

New or

rebuilt

units

leased

from

others

(e)

Rebuilt

units

acquired
and rebuilt

units

rewritten

into

property
accounts

(f)

All Other

units, incl.
reclass-

ification and

second

hand units

purchased
or leased

from others

(g)

56

FLOATING EQUIPMENT
Self-propelled vessels

(Tugboats, car ferries, etc.) N/A 56

57 Non-self-propelled vessels
(Car floats, lighters, etc.) N/A 57

58 TOT.AL (lines 56 & 57) N/A 0 0 0 0 A
V

CO

59

HIGHWAY REVENUE

EQUIPMENT

Bogie-chassis (Z1_,Z67_,
Z68 ,Z69 ) 122 149 0 0 0 0 59

60 Dry van (U2 ,Z2 ,Z6 ,1-6) 1,711 0 0 0 0 458 60

61 Flat bed (U3 ,Z3 ) 61

62 Open top (U4 ,Z4 ) 62

63 Mechanical refrigerator
(U5 ,Z5 ) 63

64 Bulk(UO &Z0 ) 64

65 Insulated (U7 , Z7 ) 65

66 Tank (ZO , U6 ) See note) 66
67 Other trailer and container

(Special Equipped Dry Van
U9 ,Z8 &Z9 ) 0 0 0 67

68 Tractor 68

69 Truck 69

70 TOTAL (lines 59 to 67) 1,833 149 0 0 0 458 70

NOTES AND REMARKS
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016 71

710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Concluded

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS
Changes during year Units at close ofvear

^concluded") Total in service of respon
dent fcol en & till

Line
No.

Cross

Check

Units retired from
service of

respondent
whether owned

or leased, including
reclassification

Owned
and
used

Leased
from

others Per

diem
All

other

Aggregate
capacity
of units

reported
in columns

Ik) & ID
Isee ins. 4)

Leased
to

others
Line

No.

fhl in en (k) in Im) In)

56 N/A 56

57 N/A 57

58 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 58

59 122 0 149 0 149 5,006 0 59

60 159 1,596 414 2,010 0 57,855 0 60

61 61

62 62

63 63

64 64

65 65

66 66

67 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 67

68 68

69 69

70 281 1,596 563 2,010 149 62,861 0 70

NOTES AND REMARKS
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710S. UNIT COST OF EQUIPMENT INSTALLED DURING THE YEAR
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Giveparticulars as requested, separately, forthe various classes of newunitsand rebuiltunitsof equipment installed by
respondentduringthe year. If information regarding the cost of any units installedis not completeat time of filingof report,the
units should be omitted, but referenceto the numberof units omitted should be given in a footnote,the details as to cost to be
given in the reportof the followingyear. The cost of units under constructionat the close of the year shouldnot be reflectedin
this scheduleeven thoughpart of the cost appears in the propertyaccountfor the year. Indicate in column(e) whetheran
installationrepresents equipmentpurchased(P), builtor rebuiltby contract in outsiderailroadshops (C), or built or rebuilt in
company or system shops (S) including units acquired through capitalized leases (L).

2. Incolumn (a)listeach class ortype of locomotiye unit, carorTOFC/COFC equipment ona separate line. Byclass ismeant
the stMdardclassification usedto distinguish types of locomotive units, freight carsor otherequipment adopted by the
Association of American Railroads, and should include physical characteristics requestedby Schedule 710. Locomotiye units
should be identified as to powersource,wheelanangement,and horsepower per unit, such as multiple-purpose diesel 1
locomotive A units (B-B), 2500HP.Cars shouldbe identified as to special construction or service characteristics, such as
aluminum-covered hopper car (LO), steelboxcars-special service (XAP), etc. ForTOFC/COFC showtypeof equipment as
enumerated in Schedule 710.

3. Incolumn (c) showthe totalweightin tonsof 2,000pounds. Theweightof the equipment acquired should be the weight
empty.

4. Thecostshouldbe the complete costas entered on the ledger, including foreign line freight charges and handling charges.
5. Dataforthis schedule should be confined to the units reported in Schedule 710,columns (c)and(e)for locomotive units,

passenger-train carsandcompany seryice carsandcolumns (d)and(f) forfreight traincars,floating equipment andhighway
revenue equipment. Disclose new units in the upper section of this schedule and in the lower section disclose rebuilt units
acquired or rewritten intothe respondent's accounts. Theterm"new" as usedhereinshallmeana unitor unitsplacedin service
for the first time on any railroad.

6. All unequipped boxcars acquired in whole or partwithincentiye per diemfunds shouldbe reported on separate linesand
appropriately identified by footnote or sub-heading.

Line
No. Class of equipment

(a)

Number

of units

(b)

Total weight
(tons)

(c)

Total

cost

(d)

Method of
acquisition

(see instructions)
(e)

Line
No.

NEW UNITS

1 Locomotive GP20 Diesel multi purpose 2.000HP 8 1.572 $14,233 P 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24

25 TOTAL NEW UNITS 8 1.572 $14,233 N/A 25

REBUILT UNITS

26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37

38 TOTAL REBUILT UNITS 0 0 $0 N/A 38

39 GRAND TOTAL UNITS 8 1,572 $14,233 N/A 39
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750. CONSUMPTION OF DIESEL FUEL

(Dollars in thousands)

Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

LOCOMOTIVES

Diesel

Line Kind of locomotive service Diesel oil (gallons) Line
No.

(a) (b)
No.

1 Freight 55,925,804 1

2 Passenger 0 2

3 Yard switching 1,311.135 3

4 TOTAL 57,236,939 4

5 COST OF FUEL $(000) * 82,685 5

6 Work Train 237,893 6

* Show costof fuelcharged to trainandyardservice (function 67-Loco. Fuels). Thecoststatedfor diesel fuelshould be the totalcharges inthe accounts
specified, including freight charges andhandling expenses. Fuelconsumed bymixed andspecial trainsthat arepredominantly freight should be included in
freightservice,but wherethe serviceof mixedor specialtrainsis predominantly passenger, the fuel shouldbe includedin passengerservice.

V.

r:;

.1
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016 "75

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 755

Unit Train, Way Train, andThrough Train dataunder Items 2,3, 4, 6, and12shall beobtained from conductor's wheel reports
(freight) orsimilar records. Unit train service isa specialized scheduled shuttle type service inequipment (railroad orprivately
owned) dedicated tosuch service, moving between origin and destination. The applicable tarifts and/or contracts generally
require that a specific minimum tonnage orquantity ofcarloads betendered asa unit torshipment onone bill ot lading or
other shipping document ina solid train for movement between origin and destination. Such tariffs and/or contracts generally
contain restricted detention provisions andare subject to time-volume requirements which reflect theapproximate capacity of
theunittrains forthestated period. Way trains are defined astrains operated primarily to gather anddistribute cars in road
serviceand movethembetweenwaystationsor way points. Throughtrains are those trains operatedbetweentwo or more
major concentration ordistribution points. Do notinclude unit train statistics inway and through train statistics. A Work
trainis a trainoperated solely or preponderantly tor thepurpose of transporting company freight, workequipment or company
employees. Statistics forwork trains should bereported under Item 11 only. Statistics related to company equipment,
company employees and company freight moving intransportation trains arenottobereported in Item 11, butare tobe
reported in Items 4-17,6-04,7-02, and8-04and8-05as instructed in notes, I, K, andL.

(A) Report miles of roadoperated at close of year, excluding industrial tracks, yardtracks, and sidings.

(B) Atrain-mile isthe movement ofa train a distance ofone mile. Incomputing train-miles, fractions representing
lessthanone-half mileshallbe disregarded andother fractions considered as onemile. TrainMiles-Running shall
be based on the actual distance run between terminals and/or stations and shall be computed from the official time
tables or distance tables. Train-miles shall not be increased to cover the running of locomotives from shops to
terminals, doubling hills, switching, orother work at way stations, orfortheservice ofhelper orpusher locomotives
or of extralocomotives on double-head or triple-head trains. When the carrier's trainsare detoured overforeign
roads, the miles shallbe computed on the basisof the milesactually run and in accordance withthe service
performed. Train-miles shall bekeptseparately for trains hauled bylocomotives andtrains moved bymotorcars.

(C) Amotorcar isa self-propelled unit ofequipment designed tocarry freight orpassenger traffic, and isnotconsidered
a locomotive.

(D) Alocomotive is a self-propelled unitofequipment designed solely formoving other equipment. Alocomotive
unit-mile is a movement of a locomotive unit a distance of one mile under its own power. Inelude miles made by all
locomotive units. Excludemilesmade by motorcars. Miles oflocomotives in helperserviceshall be computedon
the basis of actual distance run in such service.

(E) All locomotives unit-miles in road service shall bebased ontheactual distance run between terminals and/or
stations. Follow instructions (B)regarding fractions and official timetablesfor computing locomotive-miles.

(F) Train switching locomotive-miles shall beeomputed at the rate ofsixmiles perhour for the time actually engaged in
such service. Includemilesallowed train locomotives for performing switchingserviceat terminalsand waystations.

(G) Yard switching locomotive-miles shall becomputed attherate ofsixmiles perhour forthetime actually engaged in
yard switching service. Include miles allowed foryard locomotives forswitching service inyards where regular
switching serviceis maintained and in terminalswitchingand transferservice.

(H) Acar-mile isa movement ofa unit ofcarequipment a distance ofone mile. Use cardesignations shown in
Schedule 710. Under Railroad Owned and Leased Cars, Items 4-01 and 4-11, report both foreign cars and respondent's
owncarswhileon the lineof the respondent railroad. In Items 4-13 and4-15, reportprivate-line carsand shipper
ownedcars. Loadedand emptymilesshouldbe reportedwhetheror not the railroadreimbursedthe owneron a
loaded and/or empty mile basis. Report miles made by flatcars carding empty highway trailers that are not moving
uiider revenue billings as emptyfreight car-miles. Donot reportmilesmadeby motorcars or business cars.

(I) Exclude from Item 4-01,4-11,4-13, and 4-15 car-miles ofwork equipment, cars carrying company freight, and
non-revenue private linecars moving intransportation trains. Include such car-miles in Items 4-17,4-18, and4-19.
Ifprivate linecarsmove in revenue service, the loaded andempty miles should notbe considered no-payment or
non-revenue car-miles.

(J) Report miles actually run bypassenger-train cars intransportation service. Passenger-train car-miles include
miles runbycoaches andcarsinwhich passengers arecarried at regular tarifffares without extracharge forspace
occupied; miles runbycombination passenger andbaggage, passenger and mail, passenger and express; miles run by
sleeping, parlor and other cars for which anextra fare is charged; miles run bydining, cafe, andother cars devoted
exclusively to theserving ofmeals andother refreshments andbyclub, lounge, andobservation cars; andmiles runby
otherpassenger-train carswhere services arecombined suchas baggage, express andmail.

(K) From conductor's ordispatcher's train reports orother appropriate source's, compute weight intons (2,000 lbs). Item
6-01 includes weightof all locomotive unitsmovedonemile in transportation trains. Ton-miles of motorcars
shouldbe excluded. Items 6-02and 6-03represent tons behindlocomotive units (carsand contents, cabooses)
moved onemile in transportation trains (excluding non-revenue gross ton-miles). Non-revenue gross ton-miles
intransportation trains include work equipment and cars carrying company freight (and their contents). Use 150 lbs. as
theaverage weight perpassenger, andfour tons as the average weight of contents ofeachhead-end car.
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76 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 755 - Concluded

(L) From conductor's trainreports or other appropriate sources, compute ton-miles of freight. Ton-miles represent
the number of tons of revenue and non-revenue freight movedone mile in transportationtrain. Includenet
ton-miles in motorcartrains. Exclude l.c.l. shipmentof freighthandledin mixedbaggage expresscars. Total
ton-milesof revenuefreightshouldcorrespondto the ton-milesreportedon FormCBS.

(M) Road service represents elapsed time oftransportation trains (both ordinary and light) between thetime ofleaving
the initialterminals and the timeat finalterminals, including trainsswitching at waystations and delays on road
as shownby conductors' or dispatchers' train reports. Includetime of motorcarserviceperformed by train
locomotives at terminals and way stations. Report in Item 9-02 train switching hours included in Item 9-01. Train
switchingis the time spentby the train whileperforming switchingserviceat terminals and waystationswhereno
regular yard service is maintained. A train hour is independent of the number of locomotives in the train.

(N) Yardswitching hoursarehours expended in switching service performed by yardcrews in yardswhereregular
switchingserviceis maintained, includingswitchingand transferservicein connection with the transportation
of revenue and incidentally of company freight. Hours in yard switching are independent of the number of
locomotives used.

(O) Work-train miles include themiles runbytrains engaged in company service suchas official inspection, inspection
trains for railwaycommissioners for whichno revenue is received, trains runningspecialwith fire apparatus to save
carrier's property from destruction, trains run for transporting the carrier's employees to and from work when no
transportation chargeis made,wrecking trains,trains run solelyfor the purpose of transporting companymaterial,
trains run for distributingmaterialand supplies for use in connectionwith operations,and all other trains used in
work-train services. Exclude miles run by locomotives whichengaged incidentally in switching company materials in
companyshopsor material yardsin connection with regularyard switchingserviceor in switchingequipmentfor
repairs between yards and shops.

(P) The number of loaded freightcars shall be obtained fromthe conductors'wheel report and shall be the sum of all
loadedcars handledby each train. Forexample, if a car moves loaded(1) in a waytrain fromthe origination points,
(2) in two through trains, and (3) in a way train to the destination point, the total count ofloaded cars would be four:
two counts for the movements in the way trains and two counts for the movements in through trains. Therefore, each
car originatedor receivedfroma connecting carrierreceives an initialcount,plus one count for each subsequent
physicaltransferbetweentrainson respondent's lines. No additionalcount is givenbecauseof crewchangeor
changes in track identification number unless there is a physical transfer of the carbetween trains. Eachcar moving
under revenue billing shall be considered as a loaded car.

(Q) Report vehicle (TOFC trailers/containers,automotives and trucks) loaded and unloaded to and from TOFC and
multiple level freight cars when the work is performed at the railroad's expense.

(R) Report the numberofloaded revenuetrailers/containers picked up, plus revenuetrailers/containers deliveredin
TOFC/COFC and in highwayinterchangeservice,when the work is performedat the railroad'sexpense. (Performed
at railroad's expensemeansthat railroademployees performthe serviceor that the railroadhiresa subsidiaryor
outsidecontractorto perform the service.) Do not includethosetrailers/containers which are pickedup or delivered
by a shipper or motor carrier, etc., when a tariff provision requires the shipper or motor carrier, etc., and not the
railroad,performthat service. Note: The count shouldreflectthe trailer/containers for whichexpenses are reported
in Schedule 417 line 2 column (b).

(S) • Report underMarine Terminals, Item 16,the tons loaded ontoandunloaded from marine vessels at theexpense of
the reporting railroad.

(T) Report the total number of foreignrailroad cars on line at the end of the year (exceptsurplus cars, see
below). Foreign railroad cars refers to freight cars owned by other railroads, whose interline rental is settled on
time (by hour) and actual line-haul mileage charges under the Code of Car Hire Rules.

Carrierswill be govemedby localconditions in determining whethera car at an interchange point shouldbe considered
"on-line". Unserviceable carsinclude carson repairtracksundergoing or awaiting repairs. Theyinclude carson repair
tracks repairedand awaitingswitching, cars on repairtracks undergoing or awaitingrepairsswitching, cars awaiting
movementto repair tracks held in train yard (excluding cars which are to be repaired in train yard without loss of time),
car moving empty in trains en route to shop, and cars stored awaiting disposition.

Surplus cars are cars which are in serviceableconditionavailablefor loadingon the last day of the year, but have not been
placed for loadingwithin 48 hours.This count can be an annual averagebased on weeklycount of cars that have not been
placed tor loading within 48 hours.

(U) Flat-TOFC/COFC Car-miles reported in lines25 (4-020), 41 (4-120), 57 (4-140), and 75 (4-160) willbe computed
using cars ratherthan constructed containerplatforms. Forexample, an articulated car consistingof fiveplatforms
moved one mile will be counted as one car-mile, not five-car miles.

(V) Theintermodal Load Factor reported on Line134willbe calculated for theaverage number of intermodal (TOFC/COFC)
units loaded on the average intermodal car. Units are to be calculated in the same manner as Line 123 (13 TOFC/COFC-
No. of Revenue Trailers & Containers Loaded and Unloaded (Q)). Intermodal cars will be calculated in accordance with
instruction U tor reporting Flat-TOFC/COFCCar-miles. Both intermodal (TOFC/COFC)units and intermodal cars are to be
calculated using actual units and not constructed intermodal (TOFC/COFC) units or cars.
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS

Line Cross Item description Freight train Passenger train Line

No. Check No.

(a) (b) (c)

1 1. Miles of Road Operated (A) 4,840 XXXXXX 1

2. Train Miles - Running (B) XXXXXX XXXXXX

2 2-01 Unit Trains 1,416,015 XXXXXX 2

3 2-02 Way Trains 1,114,820 XXXXXX 3

4 2-03 Through Trains 4,887,089 XXXXXX 4

5 2-04 TOTAL TRAIN MILES (lines 2-4) 7,417,924 XXXXXX 5

6 2-05 Motorcars (C) 0 XXXXXX 6

7 2-06 TOTAL ALL TRAINS (lines 5, 6) 7,417,924 XXXXXX 7

3. Locomotive Unit Miles (D) XXXXXX XXXXXX

Road Service (E) XXXXXX XXXXXX

8 3-01 Unit Trains 3,519,487 XXXXXX 8

9 3-02 Way Trains 2,330,933 XXXXXX 9

10 3-03 Through Trains 12,251,171 XXXXXX 10

11 3-04 TOTAL (lines 8-10) 18,101,591 XXXXXX 11

12 3-11 Train Switching (F) 1,730,789 XXXXXX 12

13 3-21 Yard Switching (G) 940,098 XXXXXX 13

14 3-31 TOTAL ALL SERVICES (lines 11, 12, 13) 20,772,478 XXXXXX 14

4. Freight Car-Miles (thousands) (H) XXXXXX XXXXXX

4-01 RR Owned and Leased Cars - Loaded XXXXXX XXXXXX

15 4-010 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 XXXXXX 15

16 4-011 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 867 XXXXXX 16

17 4-012 Box-Equipped 11,619 XXXXXX 17

18 4-013 Gondola-Plain 3,608 XXXXXX 18

19 4-014 Gondola-Equipped 4,806 XXXXXX 19

20 4-015 Hopper-Covered 56,330 XXXXXX 20

21 4-016 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 626 XXXXXX 21

22 4-017 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 224 XXXXXX 22

23 4-018 Refrigerator-Mechanical 17 XXXXXX 23

24 4-019 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 99 XXXXXX 24

25 4-020 Flat-TOFC/COFC 43,834 XXXXXX 25

26 4-021 Flat-Multi-Level 27,820 XXXXXX 26

27 4-022 Flat-General Service 107 XXXXXX 27

28 4-023 Flat-All Other 14,586 XXXXXX 28

29 4-024 All Other Car Types-Total 102 XXXXXX 29

30 4-025 TOTAL (lines 15-29) 164,645 XXXXXX 30
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS - Continued

Line Cross Item description Freight train Passenger train Line
No. Check No.

(a) (b) (c)

4-11 RR Owned and Leased Cars-Empty xxxxxx XXXXXX

31 4-110 Box-Plain 40-Foot 4 xxxxxx 31

32 4-111 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 738 XXXXXX 32

33 4-112 Box-Equipped 11,704 XXXXXX 33
34 4-113 Gondola-Plain 3,653 XXXXXX 34

35 4-114 Gondola Equipped 5,487 XXXXXX 35

36 4-115 Hopper-Covered 46,128 XXXXXX 36

37 4-116 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 673 XXXXXX 37

38 4-117 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 276 XXXXXX 38

39 4-118 Refrigerator-Mechanical 19 XXXXXX 39

40 4-119 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 99 XXXXXX 40

41 4-120 Flat-TOFC/COFC 2,070 XXXXXX 41

42 4-121 Flat-Multi-level 16,360 XXXXXX 42

43 4-122 Flat-General Service 162 XXXXXX 43

44 4-123 Flat-All Other 13,766 XXXXXX 44

45 4-124 All Other Car Types 161 XXXXXX 45

46 4-125 TOTAL (lines 31-45) 101,300 XXXXXX 46

4-13 Private Line Cars - Loaded (H) XXXXXX XXXXXX

47 4-130 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 XXXXXX 47

48 4-131 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 32 XXXXXX 48

49 4-132 Box-Equipped 271 XXXXXX 49

50 4-133 Gondola-Plain 9,820 XXXXXX 50
51 4-134 Gondola-Equipped 1,640 XXXXXX 51

52 4-135 Hopper-Covered 86,736 XXXXXX 52

53 4-136 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 338 XXXXXX 53

54 4-137 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 807 XXXXXX 54

55 4-138 Refrigerator-Mechanical 2,053 XXXXXX 55

56 4-139 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 14 XXXXXX 56

57 4-140 Flat-TOFC/COFC 314 XXXXXX 57

58 4-141 Flat-Multi-level 0 XXXXXX 58

59 4-142 Flat-General Service 1 XXXXXX 59

60 4-143 Flat-All Other 259 XXXXXX 60

61 4-144 Tank Under 22,000 Gallons 9,516 XXXXXX 61
62 4-145 Tank-22,000 Gallons and Over 99,981 XXXXXX 62

63 4-146 All Other Car Types 30 XXXXXX 63

64 4-147 TOTAL (lines 47-63) 211,812 XXXXXX 64
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS - Continued

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Item description

(a)

Freight train

(b) •

Passenger train

(c)

Line

No.

4-15 Private Line Cars - Empty (H) xxxxxx XXXXXX

65 4-150 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 xxxxxx 65

66 4-151 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 29 XXXXXX 66

67 4-152 Box-Equipped 237 XXXXXX 67

68 4-153 Gondola-Plain 9,798 XXXXXX 68

69 4-154 Gondola-Equipped 1,674 XXXXXX 69

70 4-155 Hopper-Covered 84,022 XXXXXX 70

71 4-156 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 410 XXXXXX 71

72 4-157 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 816 XXXXXX 72

73 4-158 Refrigerator-Mechanical 2,007 XXXXXX 73

74 4-159 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 21 XXXXXX 74

75 4-160 Flat-TOFC/COFC 16 XXXXXX 75

76 4-161 Flat-Multi-level 0 XXXXXX 76

77 4-162 Flat-General Service 1 XXXXXX 77

78 4-163 Flat-All Other 237 XXXXXX 78

79 4-164 Tank Under 22,000 Gallons 9,918 XXXXXX 79

80 4-165 Tank-22,000 Gallons and Over 99,819 XXXXXX 80

81 4-166 All Other Car Types 26 XXXXXX 81

82 4-167 TOTAL (lines 65-81) 209,031 XXXXXX 82

83 4-17 Work Equipment and Company Freight Car-Miles 2,363 XXXXXX 83

84 4-18 No Payment Car-Miles (1) 1 0 XXXXXX 84

4-19 Total Car-Miles by Train Type (Note) XXXXXX XXXXXX

85 4-191 Unit-Trains 147,358 XXXXXX 85

86 4-192 Way-Trains 51,874 XXXXXX 86

87 4-193 Through Trains 489,919 XXXXXX 87

88 4-194 TOTAL (lines 85-87) 689,151 XXXXXX 88

89 4-20 Caboose Miles 6 XXXXXX 89

1 Total number of loaded miles 0 and emntv miles 0 by roadrailer reported above.

NOTE: Line 88 total car miles is equal to the sum of Lines 30, 46, 64, 82, 83 and 84. Accordingly, the car miles reported
on Lines 83 and 84 are to be allocated to Lines 85, 86 and 87 and included in the total shown on Line 88.
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS - Concluded

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Item description

(a)

Freight train

(b)

Passenger train

(c)

Line

No.

6. Gross Ton-Miles (thousands) (K) xxxxxx XXXXXX

98 6-01 Road Locomotives 3,667,134 XXXXXX 98

6-02 Freight Trains, Crs., Cnts., and Caboose XXXXXX XXXXXX

99 6-020 Unit Trains 12,877,031 XXXXXX 99

100 6-021 Way Trains 4,255,460 XXXXXX 100

101 6-022 Through Trains 41,915,078 XXXXXX 101

102 6-03 Passenger-Trains, Crs., Cnts., and Caboose 0 XXXXXX 102

103 6-04 Non-Revenue 379,679 XXXXXX 103

104 6-05 TOTAL (lines 98-103) 63,094,382 XXXXXX 104

7. Tons of Freight (thousands) XXXXXX XXXXXX

105 7-01 Revenue 67,246 XXXXXX 105

106 7-02 Non-Revenue 589 XXXXXX 106

107 7-03 TOTAL (lines 105,106) 67,835 XXXXXX 107

8. Ton-Miles of Freight (thousands) (L) XXXXXX XXXXXX

108 8-01 Revenue-Road Service 31,325,806 XXXXXX 108

109 8-02 Revenue-Lake Transfer Service 0 XXXXXX 109

110 8-03 TOTAL (lines 108,109) 31,325,806 XXXXXX 110

111 8-04 Non-Revenue-Road Service 272,385 XXXXXX 111

112 8-05 Non-Revenue-Lake Transfer Service 0 XXXXXX 112

113 8-06 TOTAL (lines 111,112) 272,385 XXXXXX 113

114 8-07 TOTAL-Revenue & Non-Revenue (lines 110,113) 31,598,191 XXXXXX 114

9. Train Hours (M) XXXXXX XXXXXX

115 9-01 Road Service 382,858 XXXXXX 115

116 9-02 Train Switching 129,154 XXXXXX 116

117 10. TOTAL YARD-SWITCHING HOURS (N) 156,683 XXXXXX 117

11. Train-Miles Work Trains (0) XXXXXX XXXXXX

118 11-01 Locomotives 38,553 XXXXXX 118

119 11-02 Motorcars 0 XXXXXX 119

12. Number of Loaded Freight Cars (?) XXXXXX XXXXXX

120 12-01 Unit Trains 219,265 XXXXXX 120

121 12-02 Way Trains 656,889 XXXXXX 121

122 12-03 Through Trains 851,145 XXXXXX 122

123 13. TOFC/COFC-No. of Rev. Trlrs & Cntnrs Lded & Unlded (Q) 336,493 XXXXXX 123

124 14. Multi-level Cars-No. of Motor Vehicles Lded & Unlded (Q) 117,508 XXXXXX 124

125 15. TOFC/COFC-No. of Rev. Trailers Picked Up & Delivered ( R) 0 XXXXXX 125

16. Revenue Tons-Marine Terminal (S) XXXXXX XXXXXX

126 16-01 Marine Terminals-Coal 0 XXXXXX 126

127 16-02 Marine Terminals-Ore 0 XXXXXX 127

128 16-03 Marine Terminals-Other 0 XXXXXX 128

129 16-04 TOTAL (lines 126-128) 0 XXXXXX 129

17. Number of Foreign Per Diem Cars on Line (T) XXXXXX XXXXXX

130 17-01 Serviceable 1,478 XXXXXX 130

131 17-02 Unserviceable 104 XXXXXX 131

132 17-03 Surplus 0 XXXXXX 132

133 17-04 TOTAL (lines 130-132) 1,582 XXXXXX 133

134 TOFC/COFC - Average No. of Units Loaded Per Car 4.73 XXXXXX 134
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PTC330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(Dollars in thousands)

Expenditures Expenditures
during the year during the year

Balance for original road for purchase of
Line Cross beginning & equipment, & existing lines, re Line
No. Check Account ofyear road extensions organizations, etc. No.

(a) (b) (c) (d)
1 (2) Land for transnortation nurooses 0 0 0 1
2 (3) Grading 0 0 0 2
3 (4) Other right-of-wav exnenditures 0 0 0 3
4 (5) Tunnels and subwavs 0 0 0 4
5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0 5
6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 6
7 (8) Ties 0 0 0 7
8 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0 8
9 (11) Ballast 0 0 0 9

10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 0 0 0 10
11 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0 11

12 (17) Roadwav buildings 0 0 0 12
13 (18) Water stations 0 0 0 13
14 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0 14

15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0 15
16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 16
17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 17
lO izh; tw^ucii iiiiu uic wum vcs 0 0 0 18
19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0 19
20 (26) Communication svstems 34.509 . 0 0 20
21 (27) Signals and interlockers 21.813 0 0 21
22 (29) Power plants 0 0 0 22

23 (31) Power-transmission svstems 0 0 0 23
24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0 24

25 (37) Roadwav machines 0 0 0 25
26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 0 0 0 26
27 (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0 27
28 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0 28
29 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 29
30 TOTAL FXPFNDITURFS FOR ROAD 56.322 0 0 30
31 (52) Locomotives 29.806 0 0 31
32 (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0 32
33 (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0 33
34 (55) Flighwav revenue equipment 0 0 0 34
35 (56) Floating eauipment 0 0 0 35
36 (57) Work eauipment 0 0 0 36
37 (58) Miscellaneous eauipment 0 0 0 37
38 (59) Computer svstems and word processing eauipment 2.246 0 0 38
39 TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR EOUIPMENT 32.052 0 0 39

40 (76) Interest during construction 10.665 0 0 40
41 (80) Other elements of investment 0 0 0 41

42 (90) Construction in progress 102.974 0 0 42

43 GRAND TOTAL 202.013 0 0 43
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PTC 330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - Cont'd.

(Dollars in thousands)

Expenditures for Credits for property Net changes during Balance at

additions during retired during the year close ofyear
Line Cross the year the year Line

No. Check No.

le) (f) (s) (h)

1 0 0 0 0 1

2 0 0 0 0 2

3 0 0 0 0 3

4 0 0 0 0 4

5 0 0 0 0 5

6 0 0 0 0 6

7 0 0 0 0 7

8 0 0 0 0 8

9 0 0 0 0 9

10 0 0 0 0 10

11 0 0 0 0 11

12 0 0 0 0 12

13 0 0 0 0 13

14 0 0 0 0 14

15 0 0 0 0 15

16 0 0 0 0 16

17 0 0 0 0 17

18 0 0 0 0 18

19 0 0 0 0 19

20 7.728 0 7.728 42.237 20

21 61 0 61 21.874 21

22 0 0 0 0 22

23 0 0 0 0 23

24 0 0 0 0 24

25 0 0 0 0 25

26 0 0 0 0 26

27 0 0 0 0 27

28 0 0 0 0 28

29 0 0 0 0 29

30 7.789 0 7.789 64.111 30

31 15.540 0 15.540 45.346 31

32 0 0 0 0 32

33 0 0 0 0 33

34 0 0 0 0 34

35 0 0 0 0 35

36 0 0 0 0 36

37 0 0 0 0 37

38 47 0 47 2.293 38

39 15.587 0 15.587 47.639 39

40 (431) 0 (431) 10.234 40

41 0 0 0 0 41

42 5.644 0 5.644 108.618 42

43 28.589 0 28.589 230.602 43
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PTC 332. DEPRECIATION BASE AND RATES - ROAD AND EQUIPMENT
OWNED AND USED AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

(Dollars in thousands)

1. Show in columns (b) and (e), for each primary account, the depreciation base used to compute depreciation charges for the
month of January, and in columns (c) and (f), the depreciation charges for the month of December. In columns (d) and (g) show the
composite rates used in computing depreciation charges for December, and on lines 30 and 39 of these columns show the
composite percentage for all road and equipment accounts, respectively, ascertained by applying the primary account composite
rates to the depreciation base used in computing the charges for December, and dividing that total by the total depreciation
base for the same month. The depreciation base should not include the cost of equipment used, but not owned, when the rents
are included in rent for equipment and Account Nos. 31-22-00, 31-23-00, 31-25-00, 31-21-00, 35-21-00,35-23-00, 35-22-00, and
35-25-00. It should include cost of equipment owned and leased to others when the rents therefrom are included in the rent for
equipment Accounts Nos. 32-21-00, 32-22-00, 32-23-00, 32-25-00, 36-21-00, 36-22-00, 36-23-00, and 36-25-00, inclusive. Composite
rates used should be those prescribed or authorized by the Board, except that where the use of component rates has been authorized,
the composite rates to be shown for the respective primary accounts should be recomputed from the December charges developed
by the use of the authorized rates. If any changes in rates were effective during the year, give particulars in a footnote.

2. All leased properties may be combined and one composite rate computed for each primary account, or a separate schedule may
be included for each such property.

3. Show in columns (e), (f) and (g) data applicable to Lessor property, when the rent therefore is included in Account Nos.
31-11-00, 31-12-00, 31-13-00, 31-21-00, 31-22-00, and 31-23-00, inclusive.

4. If depreciation accruals have been discontinued for any account, the depreciation base should be reported, nevertheless, in
support of depreciation reserves. Authority for the discontinuance ofaccruals should be shown in a footnote indicating the effected
account(s).

5. Disclosures in the respective sections of this schedule may be omitted if either total road leased from others or total equipment
leased from others represents less than 5% of total road owned or total equipment owned, respectively.

Line

No. Account

(a)

OWNED AND USED LEASED FROM OTHERS

Depreciation base Annual

composite
rate

(percent)
(d)

uepreciation base Annual

composite
rate

(percent)
(g)

Line

No.

1/1

At beginning
ofyear

(b)

12/1

At close

ofyear
(0

At begiiming
ofyear

(e)

At close

ofyear
(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 0 0 0.00 1

2 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 0 0 0.00 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subways 0 0 0.00 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0.00 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0.00 5

6 (8) Ties 0 0 0.00 6

7 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0.00 7

8 (11) Ballast 0 0 0.00 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 0 0 0.00 9

10 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0.00 10

11 (17) Roadway buildings 0 0 0.00 11

12 (18) Water stations 0 0 0.00 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0.00 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0.00 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0.00 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0.00 16

17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0.00 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0.00 18

19 (26) Communication systems 34,509 42,237 4.00 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 21.813 21,874 3.70 20

21 (29) Power plants 0 0 0.00 21

22 (31) Power-transmiss ion systems 0 0 0.00 22

23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0.00 23

24 (37) Roadway machines 0 0 0.00 24

25 (39) Public improvements - Construction 0 0 0.00 25

26 (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0.00 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0.00 27

28 All other road accounts 0 0 0.00 28

29 Amortization (other than defense projects) 0 0 0.00 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 56,322 64.111 3.90 0 0 30

31

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 29,806 45,346 2.43 31

32 (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 . 0.00 32

33 (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0.00 33

34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0.00 34

35 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0.00 35

36 (57) Work equipment 0 0 0.00 36

37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0.00 37

38 (59) Computer systems and word
processing equipment 2,246 2,292 16.67

38

39 TOTAL EOUIPMENT 32,052 47,638 3.11 0 0 39

40 GRAND TOTAL 88,374 111,749 N/A 0 0 N/A 40
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PTC 335. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION- ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND USED
(Dollars in Thousand)

1. Disclose the required information in regard to credits and debits to Account No. 735, "Accumulated Depreciation: Road and
Equipment Property", during the year relating to owned and used road equipment. Include entries for depreciation of equipment
owned but not used when the resulting rents are included in the "Lease Rentals-Credit-Equipment" accounts and "Other Rents-
Credit-Equipment" aeeounts. Exclude any entries of depreeiation of equipment that is used but not owned when the resulting rents
are included in "Lease Rental- Debit-Equipment" account and "other Rents-Debit-Equipment" accounts. (See Schedule 351 for
the accumulated depreciation to road and equipment owned and leased to others.)

2. If any data are included in eolumns (d) or (f), explain the entries in detail.
3. A debit balance in columns (b) or (g) for any primary account should be designated "Dr."
4. If there is any inconsistency between the credits to the reserve as shown in coltimn (c) and the charges to operating expenses, a

full explanation should be given.
5. Enter amounts representing amortization under an authorized program other than for defense projects on lines 29 and 39.

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Balance

at beginning
ofyear

(b)

CREDITS TO RESERVE
During the vear

DEBITS TO RESERVE

During the year

Balance

at close

of year
(g)

Line

No.

Charges to
operating
expenses

(e)

Other

credits

(d)

Retirements

(e)

Other

debits

(f)

I

ROAD

(3) Grading 0 0 0 0 0 0 I

2 Other right-of-wav expe'ditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subwavs 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

6 (8) Ties 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

7 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

8 (11) Ballast 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

10 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

11 (17) Roadwav buildings 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

12 (18) Water stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

19 (26) Communication svstems 382 1,664 0 0 0 2,046 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 1,225 809 0 0 0 2,034 20

21 (29) Power plants 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

22 (31) Power-transmission svstems 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

24 (37) Roadwav machines 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

25 (39) Public improvements-Const. 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

26 * (44) Shop machinerv 0 0 0 0 0 0 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinerv 0 0 0 0 0 0 27

28 All other road accounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

29 Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 0 0 0 0 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 1,607 2,473 0 0 0 4,080 30

31 *

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 0 974 0 0 0 974 31

32 * (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

33 * (541 Passenger-train cars 0 0 0 0 0 0 33

34 * (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 34

35 * (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 35

36 * (57) Work equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

37 » (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 37

38 * (59) Computer systems and word
processing equipment 0 381 0 0 0 381

38

39 Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EOUIPMENT 0 1,355 0 0 0 1,355 40

41 GRAND TOTAL 1,607 3,828 0 0 0 5,435 41

* To be reported with equipment rather than W&S expenses.
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PTC 352B. INVESTMENT IN RAILWAY PROPERTY USED IN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

(By Property Accounts)
(Dollars in thousands)

1. In columns (b) through (e) give, by primary accounts, the amount of investment at the close of the year in property of respondent
and each group or class of companies and properties.

2. The amounts for respondent and for each group or class of companies and properties on line 44 herein, should correspond with
the amounts for each class of company and property shown in schedule 352A. Continuing records shall be maintained by respondent
of the primary property accounts separately for each company or property included in the schedule.

3. Report on line 29 amounts representing capitalization of rentals for leased property based on 6 percent per year where property
is not classified by accounts by non-carrier owners, or where cost of property leased from other carriers is not ascertainable. Identify
non-carrier owners, and briefly explain on page 39 methods of estimating value of property of non-carriers or property of other
carriers.

4. Report on line 30 amounts not includible in the accounts shown, or on line 29. The items included should be briefly identified and
explained. Also include here those items after permission is obained from the Board for exceptions to prescribed accounting.
Reference to such authority should be made when explaining the amounts reported. Respondents must not make arbitrary changes to
the printed stub or column headings without specific authority from the Board.

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Respondent

(b)

Lessor

railroads

(0

Inactive

(proprietary
companies)

(d)

Other leased

properties

(e)

Line

No.

1 (2) Land for transportation purposes 0 0 0 0 1

2 (3) Grading 0 0 0 0 2

3 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 0 0 0 0 3

4 (5) Tunnels and subways 0 0 0 0 4

5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0 0 5

6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 6

7 (8) Ties 0 0 0 0 7

8 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0 0 8

9 (11) Ballast 0 0 0 0 9

10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 0 0 0 0 10

11 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0 0 11

12 (17) Roadwav buildings 0 0 0 0 12

13 (18) Water stations 0 0 0 0 13

14 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0 0 14

15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0 0 15

16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 16

17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 17

18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 18

19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0 0 19

20 (26) Communication systems 42,237 0 0 0 20

21 (27) Signals and interlockers 21,874 0 0 0 21

22 (29) Power plants 0 0 0 0 22

23 (31) Power-transmission systems 0 0 0 0 23

24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0 0 24

25 (37) Roadway machines 0 0 0 0 25

26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 0 0 0 0 26

27 (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0 0 27

28 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0 0 28

29 Leased property capitalized rentals (explain) 0 0 0 0 29

30 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 0 30

31 TOTAL ROAD 64,111 0 0 0 31

32 (52) Locomotives 45,346 0 0 0 32

33 (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0 0 33

34 (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0 0 34

35 (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0 0 35

36 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 36

37 (57) Work equipment 0 0 0 0 37

38 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 0 38

39 (59) Computer systems and word processing equipment 2,293 0 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EOUIPMENT 47,639 0 0 0 40

41 (76) Interest during construction 10,234 0 0 0 41

42 (80) Other elements of investment 0 0 0 0 42

43 (90) Construction in progress 108,618 0 0 0 43

44 GRAND TOTAL 230,602 0 0 0 44

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1
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94 Railroad Initials SOO Year 2016

PTC 700. MILEAGE OPERATED AT CLOSE OF YEAR

Line

No.

Class

(a)

Proportion
owned or

leased by
respondent

(b)

Running tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs, etc.

Miles of

way switchinc
tracks

(g)

Miles of

yard switching
tracks

(h)

TOTAL

(i)

Line

No.

Miles

of

road

(c)

Miles of

second

main track

(d)

Miles of

all other

main tracks

(e)

Miles of

lassing tracks

cross-overs,

and turnouts

(f)
1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

55 55

56 56

57 TOTAL NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 57

58 Miles of electrified road

or track included in the

preceding grand total

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1

I

I



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2016 ^

NOTES AND REMARKS

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1
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Railroad Initials SOO Year 2016

PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

Listructions forreporting freight-traincar data.

1. Giveparticulars ofeachofthevarious classes ofequi|mient \is4udi respondent owned orleased during theyear.

2. InColumn (d)givethenumberofunitspurchased orbuiltincompany sh<^s. friColumn (e)givethenumber ofnewunitsleasedfrom

others. The term"new"meansa unitplacedinserviceforthe firsttimeonanyrailroad.

3. Unitsleased toothers fora period ofoneyearc»- morearereportable inColumn (n). Unitstemporarily outofrespondent's service

amirented toothers forlessthan(meyeararetobeincluded inColumn (i). Unitsrented from others fora period lessthanoneyearshould

not be includedin Column(j).

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Units in service of respon- Changes during the year

dent at begiiining of year Units installed

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Class of equipmmt

and

car designations

(a)

Time-

mileage

(b)

AU

Others

(c)

New units

purchased

or

buUt

(d)

New or

rebuilt units

leased

from others

(e)

Rebuilt units

ac(]uiredand

rebuilt units

rewritten

into

property

accounts

(f)

All other units,

including

reclassification

and second hand

units purchased

or leased

from others

(g)

Line

No.

36

FREIGHT TRAIN CARS

Plain box cars - 40'

(B1 , B2 )

36

37

Plain boxcars - 50' and longer

(B3_0-7, B4_0-7, B5_, B6_

B7 ,B8 )

37

38

Equipped box cars

(All Code A, Except A 5 ) 38

39

Plain gondola cars

(All Codes G & J. J_l. J_2,

J 3.J 4)

39

40

Equipped gondola cars

(All CodeE) 40

41

Covered hopper cars

(C 1,C 2,C 3.C 4) 41

42

Open top hopper cars - general

service (All Code H) 42

43

Open top hopper cars - special

service (J 0), and All C<xie K) 43

44

Refrigerator cars - mechanical

(R5. .R6,R7,R8,R9) 44

45

Refrigerator cars - nonmechanical

(R 0 ,R I ,R 2 > 45

46

Flat cars - TOFC/COFC

(All Code P, Q, & S, Except 08 ) 46

47

Flat cars - multilevel

(All Code V) 47

48

Flat cars • general service

(FIO ,F20 ,F30 ) 48

49

Flat cars - other

(F 1 , F 2 . F 3 . F 4 . F 5 ,

F 6 ,F 8 ,F40 •)

49

50

Tank cars - under 22,000 gal.

(T_0, T_l, T_2. T_3, T_4,

T 5)

50

51

Tank cars - 22,0(K) gal. and over

a 6,T 7,T 8.T 9) 51

52

All other freight cars

(A 5 . F 7 , All Code L & Q8 ) 52

53 TOTAL (Lines 36 to 52) 53

54 Caboose (All Code M-930) N/A 54

55 TOTAL (Lines 53 and 54) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 55

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



Railroad initials SOO Year 2016

PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

4. Column (m) should show aggregate capacity for all units reported in Columns (k) and (1),as follows. For freight-train cars,

reportthe nominalcapacity(in tonsof 2,000 lbs) as providedfor in Rule86 of the AARCode ofRulesGoverningCars in

Interchange. Convertthecapacityof tank cars to capacityin tonsof thecommoditywhich the car is intendedto customarilycarry.

5. Time-mileage cars refersto freightcars,other thancabooses,ownedor held underleasearrangement,whoseinterlinerental

is settledon a perdiemand linehaul mileagebasis under"Codeof Car Hire Rules"or wouldbe so settledif usedby anotherrailroad.

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Changes during year

(concluded)

Units at close of year

Owned

and

used

(i)

Leased

from

others

(j)

Total in service of

respondent

(col. (i)&(i))

Aggregate

capacity

of units

reported in

col (k) & (1)

(see ins. 4)

(m)

Leased

to

Others

(n)

Line

No.

Units retired

from service

of respondent

whether owned

or leased

including

reclassihcation

(h)

Time-

mileage

(k)

All

Others

(1)

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 N/A N/A 54

55 NONE 1 NONE | NONE NONE 1 NONE NONE 55

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



Railroad Initials SOO Year 2016

PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

UNITS OWNED. INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS
Units in serviceof respon Changes during the vear
dent at beginning of vear Units installed

Rebuilt units All other units.

acquired anc including
New units rebuilt units reelassification

Class of equipment purchased New units rewritten and second hand

Line Cross and Per AU or leased into units purchased Line

No. Check car designations diem Others built from others property

accounts

or leased

from others

No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8)
FLOATING EQUIPMENT

Self-propelled vessels
56 (tugboats, car ferries, etc.) N/A 56

Non-self-propelled vessels
57 (car floats, li.ghters. etc.) N/A 57

58 TOTAL (Lines 56 and 57) N/A 58

HIGHWAY REVENUE

EQUIPMENT
59 Chassis (ZI ,Z67 ,Z68 ,Z 69 ) 59

60 Drvvan(U2 ,Z ,Z6 ,1-6) 60

61 Flat bed (US , Z3 ) 61

62 Open bed (U4 , Z4 ) 62
63 Mechanical refrigerator (U5 , Z5 ) 63

64 Bulk hopper (UO . ZO ) 64

65 Insulated (U7 . Z7 ) 65

66 Tank(ZO . U6 ) (See note) 66

Other trailer and container

67 (Special equipped dry van U9 ,
Z8 .Z9 )

67

68 Tractor 68

69 Truck 69

70 TOTAL (Lines 59 to 69) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 70

NOTES AND REMARKS

Note: Line 66 (Tank) must have fitting code "CN" to qualify as a tank, otherwise it is a bulk hopper.

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



Railroad Initials SOO Year 2016

PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Concluded

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT. AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Changes during year Unite at close of year

(concluded) Total in service of

Unite retired respondent Aggregate

from service (col. fl) & 0)) capacity

of respondent of units

whether owned Owned Leased reported In Leased

Line Cross or leased and from Per All col (k) & (1) to Line

No. Check including used others diem Others (see Ins, 4) Others No.

reclassification

(h) (i) a) (k) (1) (m) (n)

56 N/A 56

57 N/A 57

58 N/A 58

59 59

60 60

61 61

62 62

63 63

64 64

65 65

66 66

67 67

68 68

69 69

70 NONE NONE 1 NONE 1 NONE NONE 70

NOTES AND REMARKS

pre Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



102 Railroad initials SOO Year 2016

PTC 710S. UNIT COST OF EQUIPMENT INSTALLED DURING THE YEAR

(Dollars in Thousands)
1. Give particulars, as requested, separately, for the various classes of new units and rebuilt units of equipment installed by respondent during

the year. Ifinformation regarding the cost of any units installed is not complete at the time of filingof this report, the units should be omitted, but
reference to the number of units omitted should be given in a footnote, the details as to cost to be given in the report of the following year. The
cost of units under construction at the close of the year should not be reflected in this schedule even though part of the cost appears in the

property account for the year. Indicate in column (e) whether an installation represents equipment purchased (P), built or rebuilt by contract in
outside railroad shops (0), or builtor rebuilt Incompany or system shops (S), including units acquired through capitalized leases (L).
2. In column (a) list each class or type of locomotive unit, car, or TOFC/COFC equipment on a separate line. Byclass is meant the standard

classification used to distinguish types of locomotive units, freight cars, or other equipment adopted by the Association of American Railroads,

and should include physical characteristics requested by Schedule 710. Locomotive units should be identified as to power source, wheel

arrangement, and horsepower per unit, such as multiple-purpose diesel locomotive A units (B-B), 2500 HP. Cars should be identified as to

special construction or service characteristics, such as aluminum-covered hopper car (LO)or steei boxcars-special service (XAP). For TOFC/COFC,
show the type of equipment as enumerated in Schedule 710.

3. In column (c) show the total weight in tons of 2,000 pounds. The weight of equipment acquired should be the weight empty.
4. The cost should be the complete cost as entered on the ledger, including foreign line freight charges and handling charges.
5. Data for this schedule should be confined to the units reported in Schedule 710, columns (c) and (e) for locomotive units, passenger-train cars,

and company service cars, and columns (d) and (f)for freight train cars, floating equipment, and highway revenue equipment. Disclose new units in
the upper section of this schedule. Disclose rebuilt units acquired or rewritten into the respondent's accounts in the lower section. The term "new"

as used herein shall mean a unit or units placed In service for the first time on any railroad.

6. All unequipped boxcars acquired in whole or in part with incentive per diem funds should be reported on separate lines and be appropriately
identified by footnote or sub-heading.

NEW UNITS

Line

No.

Class of equipment Number

of Units

Total Weight

(Tons)

Total

Cost

Method of

Acquisition

(see instructions'

Line

No.

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

REBUILT JNITS
26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 NONE NONE NONE NONE 39
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Footnote; PTC Grants

In addition to separating capital expenses and operating expenses incurred by the railroad for PTC, the respondent entity shall include
by footnote disclosure here the value of funds received from non-government and government transfers to include grants, subsidies.
and other contributions or reimbursements that the respondent entity used to purchase or create PTC assets or to offset PTC costs.

These amounts represent non-railroad monies that the respondent entity used or designated for PTC and would providefor full
disclosure of PTC costs on an annual basis. This disclosure shall identify the nature and location of the project by FRA identification,

ifapplicable. IfFRA identification is not applicable, the disclosure shall identify the location at the state or regional level.

iNdine uT

Program Locatlon(s) of Amount of

Providing the Project Funding
Line Entity Receiving Funds Entity Dispensing Funds Funding Funded Received Line

No. No.

1 1

2 2

3 NONE 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24
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VERIFICATION

The foregoing reportshallbe verified bythe oathof the officerhavingcontrolof the accounting of the respondent. This report
shallalsobe verified by the oathof the president or otherchief officerof the respondent, unlessthe respondent statesthat such
officer has no control over the respondent's accounting and reporting.

OATH

(To be madeby the officer having control of the accountingof the respondent)

State of

County of

of

Minnesota

Hennepin

John Ladenthin makes oath and says that he is VP Finance

Soo Line Corporation
(insert here the exact legal title or name of the respondent)

that it is his dutyto havesupervision overthe booksof accounts of the respondent and to controlthe mannerin whichsuch
booksarekept;thathe knows thatsuchbookshavebeenkept in goodfaithduringtheperiodcovered by this report;thathe
knowsthat the entriescontainedin this reportrelatingto accountingmattershave beenpreparedin accordancewith the
provisions oftheUniform System ofAccounts forRailroads andotheraccounting andreporting directives of the Surface Transportation
Board;that he believes thatall otherstatements of fact contained in this reportare true,andthat this report is a correctand complete
statement, accurately takenfi-om the booksand records, of the businessand affairs of the above-named respondent duringthe
period oftime fi-om andincluding January 1,2016 toandincluding ^^JQie^mber pi, i016.

(sigHature of affiant)

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County above named; this
31st day of March, 2017. My commission expires January 31,2020.ision expires January ,}i, zuzu.

(signature of officer authorized to administer oaths)impj

MARY BETH PITMAN
NOTARY PUBUC-MINNESOTA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/20 ]
?PLEMENTAL OATH*

(by the president or other chiefofficer of the respondent)

State of

County of

(insert here name ofthe affiant)
of

makes oath and says that he is
(insert here the official title of the affiant)

(insert here the exact legal title or name ofthe respondent)

that he has carefully examinedthe foregoingreport; that he believes that all statementsof fact contained in the said report are
true, and that the said report is a correctand completestatementof the businessand affairsof the above-namedrespondent
and the operationsof its propertyduringthe periodof time fi-om and including , , to and including

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a
day of

Use an

L.S.

impression seal

(signature ofaffiant)

in and for the State and County above named, this
My commission expires

(signature of officer authorized to administer oaths)

105

The Vice President Finance has authorization to execute reports required by the Surface Transportation Board under the Company's
delegation of authority; therefore, the Supplemental Oath is not required.
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MEMORANDA

(FOR USE OF COMMISSION ONLY)
CORRESPONDENCE

Office addressed Date of letter, fax,
or telegram

Subject

Answer

Date of letter, fax,
or telegram

File

number

of letter,
fax, or tele

gramName Title Month Day Year Page Month Day Year

CORRECTIONS

Date

Correction Page

Clerk

making
corr

ection

Date of letter, fax,
or telegram Officer sending letter, fax, or telegram

Commission

file

number
Month Day Year Month Day Year Name Title Name

t • • • •

EXPLANATORY REMARKS
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INDEX

Page
No.

Accumulated depreciation
Road and equipment leased

From others 36

Improvements to 36

Owned and used 35

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 6

Accruals-Railway tax 55

Analysis of taxes 55

Application of tunds-Source 21

Balance sheet 5-9

Car, locomotive, and floating equipment-Classification 66-71

Changes in financial position 21-22

Company service equipment 67

Compensating balances and short-term borrowing arrangements 58

Consumption of fiiel by motive-power units 74

Contingent assets and liabilities 8

Crossties (see Ties)
Debt holdings 59

Depreciation base and rates
Road and equipment leased

From others 34

Improvements to 32-33

Owned and used 34

Electric locomotive equipment at close of year 68

Equipment-classified 66-71

Company service 67

Floating 70-71

Freight-train cars 68-69

Highway revenue equipment 70-71

Passenger-train cars 66-67

Inventory 66-71

Owned-not in service of respondent 66

Equipment-Leased, depreciation base and rate
From others 34

Reserve 36

Equipment-Owned, depreciation base rates 34

Reserve 35

Expenses-railway operating 41-49

Extraordinary items 17

Federal income taxes 55

Financial position-Changes in 21-22

Floating equipment 70-71

Freight cars loaded 79

Freight-train cars 68-69

Freight car-miles 79

Fuel consumed diesel 74

Cost 74

Funded debt (see Debt holdings)
Guaranties and suretyships 57

Identity of respondent 2

Investments in common stocks of affiliated companies 30

Investments and advances of affiliated companies 26-29
Railway property used in transportation service 38-39

Road and equipment 32-33

Changes during year 32-33

Leased property-improvements made during the year 32-33

Locomotive equipment 66

Electric and other 66

Consumption of fuel diesel 66

Locomotive unit miles 77
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INDEX

Page
No.

Mileage-Average of road operated 73
Motorcar car miles 75

Motor rail cars owned or leased 66

Net income 17

Oath 104

Operating expenses (see Expenses)
Revenues (see Revenues)
Statistics (see Statistics)

Ordinary income 16
Other Comprehensive Income 19
Private line cars loaded 78

Private line cars empty 79
PTC Supplemental 82-103
Rails

Charges to operating expenses 41
Railway-operating expenses 41-49
Railway-operating revenues 16
Results of operations 16-17
Retained income unappropriated 20
Revenues

Freight 16
Passenger 16

Road and equipment-Investment in » 32-33
Improvements to leased property 32-33

Reserve 36

Owned-Depreciation base and rates 34
Reserve 35

Used-Depreciation base and rates 34
Reserve 35

Road-Mileage operated at close ofyear 64
By States and Territories 64

Securities (see investments)
Short-term borrowing arrangements-Compensating balances and 58
Sinking funds 7
Source and application of working capital 23
Specialized service subschedule 54
Statement of changes in financial position 21-22

Number of security holders 3
Total voting power 3-4

Value per share 3
Voting rights 3

Supporting schedule-road ^ 56-57
Suretyships-Guaranties and 63
Tracks operated at close of year " •. 63
Miles of, at close ofyear 64
Track and traffic conditions 73

Train hours, yard switching 80
Train miles 77

Tons of freight 80
Ton-miles of freight 80
TOFC/COFC number of revenue trailers and containers loaded and unloade 80

Voting powers and elections 3
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